
7. . STATUTORY WORKSHEET
[HUD Region IX Recommended Format -Revised 2011— previous versions are obsolete]

Use this worksheet nii for projects that are Categorically Excluded per 24 CFR Section 58.35(a).
(Note: Compliance with the laws and statutes listed at 24 CFR p58.6 must also be documentedl.

24 CFR 58.5 STATUTES. EXECUTIVE ORDERS & REGULATIONS

PROJECT NAME and DESCRIPTION - Include all contemplated actions that logically are either geographically or functionally part
of the project:

Agency: Board of Trustees of the Glide Foundation
Project Site Address: 330 Ellis Street San Francisco, CA 94102
APN: 0324/027
Date of Initial Construction: 1930
Project Description: Replace roof at a multipurpose community facility
HUD Program Funding $60,000 CDBG
Total Project Cost $71,000

This proposal is determined to be categorically excluded according to 24 CFR 58.35(a)(3)(iii): In the case of non-residential structures,
including commercial, industrial, and public buildings:
A. The facilities and improvements are in place and will not be changed in size or capacity by more than 20 percent; and
B. The activity does not involve a change in land use, such as from non-residential to residential, commercial to industrial, or from one
industrial use to another.

DIRECTIONS - Write “A” in the Status Column when the proposal, by its scope and nature, requires no mitigation or formal
consultation in order to be in compliance with the related laws and regulations; Q13. write “B” if the project triggers formal
compliance consultation procedures with the oversight agency, or requires mitigation. Regardless of whether “A” or “B” is noted,
the compliance determination must be recorded and credible, traceable and supportive source documentation must be supplied.
(Refer to the “Statutory Worksheet Instructions”.)

Historic Preservation
B The building was initially constructed in 1930 and, as such, is[36 CFR Part 8001

more than 50 years old.

The undertaking consists of tenant improvements which include:

Replace roof at a multipurpose community facility.

The San Francisco Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community
Development has reviewed the project under the 2007
Programmatic Agreement and determined that the undertaking is
exempt from review by the SHPO or ACHP per Stipulation IV,
Paragraph C, referencing Appendix A.

These activities are listed in Appendix A of the Programmatic
Agreement list of activities which require only administrative
review by the City and County of San Francisco and not the
SHPO

No Historic Properties are Adversely Affected.

Source Documents:

City and County of San Francisco. Programmatic Agreement by
and among the City and County of San Francisco, the California
State Historic Preservation Officer, and the Advisory Council on
Historic Preservation Regarding Historic Properties Affected by
Use of Revenue from the Department of Housing and Urban
Development Part 58 Programs. January 19, 2007;

City of. San Francisco Planning Department Property
Information Map . http://ec2-50-17-237-l82.compute-
I .amazonaws.com!PIM//?dept=planning#BookmarkParcels
site accessed on July 8, 2014;

United States Advisory Council on Historic Preservation. 36
CFR Part 800 Protection of Historic Properties

Floodplain Management
A No finalized flood hazard zones have been mapped by the[24 CFR 55. Executive Order 119881 Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) in San

Francisco.



Draft maps indicate that the project site is not within or near a
flood zone. The project is neither within a known FEMA
floodplain nor within the preliminary Flood Insurance Rate Map
prepared for the City and County of San Francisco on September
21, 2007. The project would not involve either direct or indirect
support of development in a floodplain.

Source Documents:

City and Count)’ of San Francisco Interim Floodplain Map.
Internet Web Site: hnp://sfesa. ore/index. aspx ?pace828.
Accessed on July 8, 2014.

United States Federal Emergency Management Administration.
FEMA Issued Flood Maps, San Francisco County. Internet Web
Site:
http://,nsc. fema. ov/webapp/wcs/stores/servlet/MapSearchResult
?storeld= 10001 &catalogld= 10001 &langld—
1 &userTvpe= G&panellDs= & Tv pe=pby&nonprinted= &un,nap

pcl= UNMAPPED 0602981060298ISAN+FRANCJSCO%2CCTY
%2FSAN+FRANCISC.
Accessed on July 8, 2014.

Wetland Protection
A The project activities are not located near any coastal. riparian,

[Executive Order 1 1990] or bayfront wetlands. Therefore, the Proposed Action would not
affect wetland or riparian areas.

Source Document:

United States Fish and Wildlife Service, Division of Habitat and
Resource Conservation. Wetlands Geodatabase. Internet Web
Site: http://www. fws. ov/wetlands/data/Mapper. html. Accessed
on July 8, 2014.

Coastal Zone Management Act
3 A The San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development[Sections 07(c), (d)]

Commission (BCDC) has permit authority over San Francisco
Bay and lands located within 100 feet of the Bay shoreline.
BCDC’s San Francisco Bay Plan is the Coastal Zone
Management Program for the San Francisco Bay Segment of the
California Coastal Zone Management Program, pursuant to the
Federal Coastal Zone Management Act (CZMA). Under the
CZMA, projects requiring federal approval or funding must. to
the maximum extent practicable, be consistent with a state’s
coastal management program if the project would affect the
coastal zone.

The project site is located more than i 00 feet from the San
Francisco Bay shoreline; therefore, no formal finding of
consistency with the San Francisco Bay Plan is required. The
project activity does not involve activity within a Coastal Zone
Management Area (CZM) area.

Source Documents:

San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission.
San Francisco Ba)’ Plan. Adopted 1968. Reprinted in February
2008. http://www. bcdc. ca. 20 v/laws plans/plans/sfbay plan#5

Umuted States National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Ad,ni,i istration. State Coastal Zone Boundaries, California.
Internet Web Site:
hnp://coastalmanage,nent. noaa. Rov/mystate/docs/StateCZBound
aries.pdf Accessed on July 8, 2014.

Google Earth Map

Sole Source Aquifers
[40 CFR 149]

A The project is not served by a US EPA designated sole-source
aquifer, is not located within a sole-source aquifer watershed,
and would not affect a sole-source aquifer subject to the HUD
EPA MOU.

Source Documents:

United States Environmental Pro tection Agency. Sole Source
Aquifers subject to HUD-EPA Memorandum of Understanding,
datedApril30, 1990.



United States Environmental Protection Agency. Sole Source

Aquifers in Region 9. internet Website:

hnp://www.epa. gov/region9/water/rointhvater/ssa-

______________________________________________________

pdfs/ssafact.pdf Accessed on July 8, 2014.

Endaneered Species Act .

[50 CFR 4021
A The project activity involves a previously developed urban

property and thus would have no effect on any natural habitats or
federally protected species. The project site is entirely
developed and therefore does not support these species’ habitat
requirements.

Source Documents:

City of San Francisco Planning Department Properrv

Information Map, http://ec2-50- 17-237-182. compute

1. amazonaws. coin/PIM//?dept=plannin,g , site accessed on July

8, 2014.

City of San Francisco Planning Department. San Francisco

General Plan. Internet Web Site.’ http://www.sf

piano ink. orWftp/Generai Plan/index. htmn. Accessed on July 8,

2014.

California Department of Fish and Game. Natural Diversity

Database Report, CNDDB Wide Tabular Report, Federally

Listed Species for San Francisco County.

http://www. dfg. ca. ov/biogeodata/cnddb/pdfs/spanimals.pdf

Wild and Scenic Rivers Act
A No wild and scenic rivers are located within the City and County[Sections 7(b), and (c)]

of San Francisco.

• Source Document:

United States National Park Service. Designated Wild and

Scenic Rivers by State. C’alifornia. Internet Web Site:

http://www.blm.gov/ca/st/en/proa/blm special areas/wildrivers.
html . Accessed July 8, 2014.

Clean Air Act - [Sections 176(c), (d), B The project does not involve acquisition of undeveloped land, a
and 40 CFR 6. 51, 93] change in land use, major rehabilitation that would cost 75% or

more of the property value, or new construction. The project
does not meet thresholds for review by the Bay Area Air Quality
Management District (BAAQMD) for air quality impacts, as it is
minor in nature; thus, the project conforms to the State
Implementation Plan (SIP).

The building was constructed in 1930, before the 1978 federal
bans on friable asbestos-containing building materials and lead-
containing paints. Therefore, project activities could result in a
release of these materials.

Removal of asbestos materials would comply with the National
Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants and the Bay
Area Air Quality Management District Regulation 11, Rule 2.

The project has the potential to disturb lead-based paint.
Construction activities that disturb materials or paints containing
any amount of lead are subject to certain requirements of the
Cal/OSHA lead standard contained in Title 8, CCR Section
1532.1. Deteriorated paint is defined to be Title 17, CCR,
Division 1, Chapter 8, Section 35022 as a presumed lead-based
paint that is cracking, chalking. chipping, peeling, non-intact,
failed, or otherwise separating from a component. Demolition of
a deteriorated lead containing paint component would require
waste characterization and appropriate disposal.

In addition, lead-based paint remediation and stabilization
associated with the proposed project will comply with the HUD
Lead Safe Housing Rule 24 CFR Part 35, Subpart R — Methods
and Standards for Lead-Paint Hazard Evaluation and Hazard
Reduction Activities. Subpart R provides standards and methods
for evaluation and hazard reduction activities required in
subparts B, C, D, and F through M of 24 CFR Part 35.



Source Documents:
Bay Area Air Quality Management District Staff Report.
Particulate Matter Implementation Schedule. November 9, 2005.

Internet Web Site: http://www.baagmd.gov/—
/medialFilec/Planning%2Oand%2oResearch/Particulate%2OMatt
er/sb656 staff report ashx
Accessed on July 8, 2014.

Bay Area Air Quality Management District, Metropolitan
Transportation Commission and Association of Bay Area
Governments. Bay Area 2005 Ozone Strategy. Adopted January
4, 2006.

Farmland Protection Policy Act
A The project consists of urban land: therefore, the project would[7 CFR 658]

not affect farmlands. There are no protected farmlands in the
City and County of San Francisco.

Source Documents:

United States Department of Agriculture. 7 CFR Part 658.2(a)
Farmland Protection Policy Act.

United States Department of Agriculture. Natural Resources
Conservation Services. Web Soil Survey. Internet Web Site:
http://websoilsurvev.nrcs.usda.cov/appfl-lomePaoe.htm.
Accessed on July 8, 2014.

Environmental Justice
A The project would not result in disproportionately adverse[Executive Order 12898]

environmental effects on minority or low income populations.

Source Documents:

EPA NEPAssist website:
https://nepassist.epa. cov/nepave/nepamap.aspx?actionsearchloc
&wherestr=330%2OEllis%20Street%2OSan%20Francisco%20C

A
Site accessed on July 8, 2014.

HUD Guidance and Technical Advice, Environmental Justice.
http://portal .hud.cov/hudportal/HUD?src=/procram oflices/com
m planning/environment/rev jew/justice

HUD ENVIRONMENTAL STANDARDS
A The project would not create new noise sources and would haveNoise Abatement and Control

no noise impacts under HUD guidelines. The project does lie[24 CFR 51B1
within 15 miles of San Francisco International Airport, but
because the project would not significantly expand existing
operations, this airport noise would not have an effect on the
area. The project would create new noise sources only during
construction activities.

Source Documents:

United States Department of Housing and Urban Development.
The Noise Guidebook. Environmental Planning Division, Office
of Environment and Energy. September 1991.

United States Department of Housing and Urban Development.
Environmental Criteria and Standards. 24 CFR Part 51



Explosive and Flammable Operations A The project will not result in an increased number of people
being exposed to hazardous operations by increasing residential
densities, converting the type of use of a building to habitation,
or making a vacant building habitable. The project does not
involve explosive or flammable materials or operations.

Source Documents:

United States Department of Housing and Urban Development.
Environmental Criteria and Standards. 24 CFR Part 51

San Francisco Department of Public Health List of Above
Ground Storage Tanks in San Francisco.

United States Department of Housing and Urban Development.
Siting of HUD-Assisted Projects Near Hazardous Facilities:
Acceptable Separation Distances from Explosive and Flammable
Hazards. Office of Community Planning and Development.
Office of Environment and Energy. Washington, CD. September
1996.

Hazardous, Toxic or Radioactive A The project site and the surrounding area were reviewed forMaterials& Substances
documented use, storage, and/or release of toxic, hazardous andCF . (i)( )] radioactive substances via the California State Water Resources
Boar GeoTracker Website, the California Department of Toxic
Substances Control Enviostar website and the EPA NEPAssist
website.

Based upon a review of data from these sites the reviewer has
determined that the subject and adjacent properties are free of
hazardous materials, contamination, toxic chemicals, gasses and
radioactive substances which could affect the health or safety of
occupants or conflict with the intended use of the subject
property.

The search of GeoTracker returned 188 LUST sites within a half
mile of the project site, all of which are closed.

A search using NEPAssist returned 24 small quantity RCRA
generators within a half mile of the site. All 24 sites are in
compliance with applicable regulatory authorities and no
violations are listed.

A search using the California Department of Toxic Substances
Control Envirostor website returned no results.

Source Document:

California State Water Resources Control Board GeoTracker
Website;
http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.ov/map/?CMD=runreport&
myaddress=330+ElIis+Street+San+Francisco+CA . Site accessed
July 8, 2014.

EPA NEPAssist website:
https://nepassist.epa.eov/nepave/nepamap.aspx?action=searchloc
&wherestr=330%2OEllis%20Street%2OSan%2OFrancisco%20C

A Site accessed on July 8, 2014.

California Department of Toxic Substances Control Envirostor
website:
http://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/public/mapfull.asp?global i
d=&x=
119&y=37&zl=18&ms=640,480&mt=m&findaddress=True&city=
330%2OEIlis%2OStreet%2OSan%2OFranicsco%2OCA&zip=&cou nt
y=&federal superfund=true&state response=true&voluntarv c
Ieanut=true&school cleanup=true&ca site=true&tiered permi
t=true&evaluation=true&militarv evaluation=true&school inve
stigation=true&operating=true&post closuretrue&non operat
ing=true Accessed on July 8, 2014

--



Airport Clear Zones and Accident A The project does not lie within an Aiort Clear Zone orPotential Zones [24 CFR 51D1
Accident Potential Zone.

Source Document:
San Francisco International Airport Master Plan. Adopted 1989.

DETERMINATION:
This project converts to EXEMPT, per Section 58.34(a)(12), because it does not require any mitigation for
compliance with any listed statutes or authorities, nor requires any formal permit or license (Status “A” has
been determined in the status column for all authorities); Funds may be committed and drawn down for
this (now) EXEMPT project; OR
This project cannot convert to Exempt status because one or more statutes or authorities require formal
consultation or mitigation. Complete consultation/mitigation protocol requirements, publish NOI/RROF
and obtain Authority to Use Grant Funds (HUD 7015.16) per Section 58.70 and 58.71 before committing
or drawing down funds; OR

fl The unusual circumstances of this project may result in a significant environmental impact. This project
requires preparation of an Environmental Assessment (EA). Prepare the EA according to 24 CFR Part 58
Subpart E.

PREPARER SIGNATURE:

_____________________________________

DATE: July 8, 2014

PREPARER NAME, COMPANY: Eugene F?Flannery, Environmental Compliance Manager, MOHCD

RESPONSIBLE ENTITY AGENCY OFFICIAL / SIGNATURE:

_________________________________

NAME, TITLE: Brian Cheu, Director, Community Development Division, Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community
Development. City and County of San Francisco
DATE: July 9, 2014



STATUTORY WORKSHEET
[HLJD Region IX Recommended Format -Revised 2011— previous versions are obsolete]

Use this worksheet for projects that are Categorically Excluded per 24 CFR Section 58.35(a).
(Note: Compliance with the laws and statutes listed at 24 CFR 58.6 must also be documented).

24 CFR 58.5 STATUTES. EXECUTIVE ORDERS & REGULATIONS

PROJECT NAME and DESCRIPTION - Include all contemplated actions that logically are either geographically or functionally part
of the project:

Agency: Boys & Girls Clubs of San Francisco
Project Site Address: 450 Guerreo San Francisco, CA 94110
APN: 3567/007
Date of Initial Construction: 1955
Project Description: Replace heating unit in a community youth center
HUD Program Funding $44,550 CDBG
Total Project Cost $44,500

This proposal is determined to be categorically excluded according to 24 CFR 58.35(a)(3)(iii): In the case of non-residential structures,
including commercial, industrial, and public buildings:
A. The facilities and improvements are in place and will not be changed in size or capacity by more than 20 percent; and
B. The activity does not involve a change in land use, such as from non-residential to residential, commercial to industrial, or from one
industrial use to another.

DIRECTIONS - Write “A” in the Status Column when the proposal, by its scope and nature, requires no mitigation or formal
consultation in order to be in compliance with the related laws and regulations; Q write “B” if the project triggers formal
compliance consultation procedures with the oversight agency, or requires mitigation. Regardless of whether “A” or “B” is noted,
the compliance determination must be recorded and credible, traceable and supportive source documentation must be suonlied.
(Refer to the “Statutory Worksheet Instructions”,)

Historic Preservation
B The building. initially constructed in 1955, is more than 50

years old.

The undertaking consists of tenant improvements which
include:

Replace heating unit in a community youth center

This activity is listed in Appendix A of the Programmatic
Agreement list of activities which require only
administrative review by the City and County of San
Francisco and not the SHPO.

The San Francisco Mayor’s Office of Housing and
Community Development has reviewed the project under
the 2007 Programmatic Agreement and determined that the
undertaking is exempt from review by the SHPO or ACHP
per Stipulation IV, Paragraph C. referencing Appendix A.

No Historic Properties are Adversely Affected.

Source Documents:

City and County of San Francisco. Programmatic
Agreement by and among the City and County of San
Francisco, the California State Historic Preservation
Officer, and the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation
Regarding Historic Properties Affected by Use of Revenue
from the Department of Housing and Urban Development
Part 58 Programs. January 19, 2007;

City of San Francisco Planning Department Property
Information Map.

http://ec2-50-17-237-l 82.compute-
I .amazonaws.com/PIM//?dept=plannine#BookmarkParcels
site accessed on July 8, 2014

United States Advisory Council on Historic Preservation.
36 CFR Part 800 Protection of Historic Properties



Floodplain Management
A The Federal Emereency Manaeement Aeency (FEMA)[24 CFR 55, Executive Order 11988]

prepares Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRMs) that identify
areas subject to flood inundation, most often from a flood
having a one percent chance of occurrence in a given year
(also known as a “base flood” or “100-year flood”).

FEMA refers to the portion of the floodplain or coastal area
that is at risk from floods of this magnitude as a Special
Flood Hazard Areas (SFHA). No finalized flood hazard
zones have been mapped by the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) in San Francisco.

Draft maps indicate that the project site is not within or
near a flood zone. The project is neither within a known
FE.MA floodplain nor within the preliminary Flood
Insurance Rate Map prepared for the City and County of
San Francisco on September 21, 2007. The project would
not involve either direct or indirect support of development
in a floodplain.

Source Documents:

Cit) and Counts’ of San Francisco Interim Floodplain Map.
Internet Web Site: littp://sfgsa.orWindex.aspx ?page=828
Accessed on July 8, 2014.

United States Federal Emergency Managemnen I
Administration. FEMA Issued Flood Maps, San Francisco
County. Internet Web Site:
http://mnsc.fema. ov/webapp/wcs/stores/servlet/MapSearch
Result?storeld= 10001 &catalogld= 10001 &lan gld=
I &userTh’pe=G&panellDs= &Tv pe=pbp&nonprinred= &un
mapped= UNMAPPED 06029810602981SAN+ FRANCJSC
O%2CCTY%2FSAN+FRANCJSC. Accessed on July 8,
2014.

Wetland Protection
A The project activities are not located near any coastal,

[Executive Order 11990] riparian, or bayfront wetlands. Therefore, the Proposed
Action would not affect wetland or riparian areas.

Source Documents:

United States Fish and Wildlife Service, Division of Habitat
and Resource Conservation. Wetlands Geodatabase.
Internet Web Site:
litIp.//wwir.fo’s.Rov/wetlands/data/Mappe,litmnl.
Accessed on July 8, 2014.

Coastal Zone Management Act
A The San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development[Sections 307(c), (d)]

Commission (BCDC) has permit authority over San
Francisco Bay and lands located within 100 feet of the Bay
shoreline. BCDC’s San Francisco Bay Plan is the Coastal
Zone Management Program for the San Francisco Bay
Segment of the California Coastal Zone Management
Program, pursuant to the Federal Coastal Zone
Management Act (CZMA). Under the CZMA, projects
requiring federal approval or funding must, to the
maximum extent practicable, be consistent with a state’s
coastal management program if the project would affect the
coastal zone.

The project site is located more than 100 feet from the San
Francisco Bay shoreline; therefore, no formal finding of
consistency with the San Francisco Bay Plan is required.
The project activity does not involve activity within a
Coastal Zone Management Area (CZM) area.

Source Documents:

San Francisco Ba)’ Conservation and Development
Commission. San Francisco Ba)’ Plan. Adopted 1968.
Reprinted in February 2008.
http.//www. bcdc. ca. Roy/laws plans/plans/sThav plan#5

United States National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Administration. State Coastal Zone Boundaries, California.



Internet Web Site:
http://coastahnanaeinent.noaa.goi’/,nvstate/docs/StateZB
oundaries.pdf: Accessed on July 8, 2014.

Google Earth Map

Sole Source Aquifers
A The project is not served by a US EPA designated sole-

source aquifer, is not located within a sole-source aquifer
watershed, and would not affect a sole-source aquifer
subject to the HUD EPA MOU.

Source Documents:
United States Environmental Protection Agency. Sole
Source Aquifers subject to HUD-EPA Memorandwn of
Understanding, dated April30, 1990.

United States Environmental Protection Agency. Sole
Source Aquifers in Region 9. Internet Website:
l,ttp://mvu’u’.epa.om.’/reion9/mvater/grOunthiater/ssa-
pdfs/ssafact.pdf Accessed on July 8, 2014.Endangered Species Act

A The project activity involves a previously developed urban[
property and thus would have no effect on any natural
habitats or federally protected species. The project site is
entirely developed and therefore does not support these
species’ habitat requirements.

Source Documents:

City of San Francisco Planning Department Property
Information Map, http://ec2-50- I 7-237-182.coinpute-
1. amnazonaws. coin/PIM//?dept—planninR , site accessed on
July 8, 2014.

City of San Francisco Planning Department. San Francisco
General Plan. Internet Web Site: http://www.sf
pjanninR. org/ftp/General Plan/index. htm,m. Accessed on July
8, 2014.

California Department of Fish and Game. Natural
Diversity Database Report, CNDDB Wide Tabular Report,
Federally Listed Species for San Francisco County.
http://www.dfg.co. goi’/biogeodata/cnddb/pdfs/spanimals.pd

.1
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act

A No wild and scenic rivers are located within the City and[Sections 7(b), and (c)]
County of San Francisco.

Source Documents:
United States National Park Service. Designated Wild and
Scenic Rivers by State. California. Internet Web Site:
http://www.blm.gov/c&st/en/prog/blm special areas/wildri
vers.html . Accessed July 8, 2014.

Clean Air Act - [Sections 176(c), (d),
B The project does not involve acquisition of undevelopedand 40 CFR 6, 51, 93] land, a change in land use, major rehabilitation that would

cost 75% or more of the property value, or new
construction. The project does not meet thresholds for
review by the Bay Area Air Quality Management District
(BAAQMD) for air quality impacts, as it is minor in nature;
thus, the project conforms to the State Implementation Plan
(SIP).

The building was constructed in 1955, before the 1978
federal bans on friable asbestos-containing building
materials and lead-containing paints. Therefore, project
activities could result in a release of these materials.

Removal of asbestos materials would comply with the
National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants
and the Bay Area Air Quality Management District
Regulation 11, Rule 2.



The project has the potential to disturb lead-based paint.
Construction activities that disturb materials or paints
containing any amount of lead are subject to certain
requirements of the Cal/OSHA lead standard contained in
Title 8, CCR Section 1532.1. Deteriorated paint is defined
to be Title 17, CCR, Division 1, Chapter 8, Section 35022
as a presumed lead-based paint that is cracking. chalking.
chipping, peeling, non-intact, failed, or otherwise
separating from a component. Demolition of a deteriorated
lead containing paint component would require waste
characterization and appropriate disposal.

In addition, lead-based paint remediation and stabilization
associated with the proposed project will comply with the
HUD Lead Safe Housing Rule 24 CFR Part 35, Subpart R —

Methods and Standards for Lead-Paint Hazard Evaluation
and Hazard Reduction Activities. Subpart R provides
standards and methods for evaluation and hazard reduction
activities required in subparts B, C, D, and F through M of
24 CFR Part 35.

Source Documents:
Bay Area Air Quality Management District Staff Report,
Particulate Matter Implementation Schedule. November 9,
2005.

Internet Web Site: http://www.baagmd.gov/—
/media!Filec/Planning%2Oand%2oResearch/Particulate%2
OMatter/sb656 staff report ashx Accessed an July 8,2014.

Bay Area Air Quality Management District. Metropolitan
Transportation Commission and Association of Bay Area
Governments. Bay Area 2005 Ozone Strategy. Adopted
January 4, 2006.

Farmland Protection Policy Act
A The project consists of urban land: therefore, the project[7 CFR 6581

would not affect farmlands. There are no protected
farmlands in the City and County of San Francisco.

Source Documents:

United States Department of Agriculture. 7 CFR Part
658.2(a) Farmland Protection Policy Act.

United States Department of Agriculture, Natural
Resources Conservation Services. Web Soil Survey.
Internet Web Site:
http://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.cov/app/HomePaoe.htm.
Accessed on July 8, 2014.

Environmental Justice
A The project would not result in disproportionately adverse[Executive Order 128981

environmental effects on minority or low income
populations.

Source Documents:

EPA NEPAssist website:
https://nepassist.epa.gov/nationalNEPAtools/NepaCall/anal
vsis.aspx
Site accessed on July 8, 2014.

HUD Guidance and Technical Advice, Environmental
Justice.
http://portal .hud.cov/hudportal/HUD?src/procram offices
/comm plannine/environment/review/justice

HUD ENVIRONMENTAL STANDARDS A The project would not create new noise sources and wouldNoise Abatement and Control
have no noise impacts under HUD guidelines. The project[24 CFR 51B1
does lie within 15 miles of San Francisco International
Airport, but because the project would not significantly
expand existing operations, this airport noise would not
have an effect on the area. The project would create new



noise sources only during construction activities.

Source Documents:
United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development. The Noise Guidebook. Environmental
Planning Division, Office of Environment and Energy.
September 1991.

United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development. Environmental Criteria and Standards. 24

_____________________________________

CFR Part 51
Explosive and Flammable Operations A .

74 CFR 51C1 The project will not result in an increased number of people
being exposed to hazardous operations by increasing
residential densities, converting the type of use of a
building to habitation, or making a vacant building
habitable. The project does not involve explosive or
flammable materials or operations.

Source Documents:

United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development. Environmental Criteria and Standards. 24
CFRPart5l

San Francisco Department of Public Health List of Above
Ground Storage Tanks in San Francisco.

United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development. Siting of HUD-Assisted Projects Near
Hazardous Facilities: Acceptable Separation Distances
from Explosive and Flammable Hazards. Office of
Community Planning and Development, Office of
Environment and Energy. Washington, CD. September
1996.

Hazardous, Toxic or Radioactive A .The project site and the surrounding area were reviewed forMaterials & Substances
documented use, storage, and/or release of toxic, hazardous[24 CFR 58.5(i)(2)] . . .and radioactive substances via the California State Water
Resources Boar GeoTracker Website, the California
Department of Toxic Substances Control Enviostar website
and the EPA NEPAssist website.

Based upon a review of data from the California State
Water Board’s GeoTracker website and NEPAssist the
reviewer has determined that the subject and adjacent
properties are free of hazardous materials, contamination,
toxic chemicals, gasses and radioactive substances which
could affect the health or safety of occupants or conflict
with the intended use of the subject property.

The search of GeoTracker returned 101 LUST sites within
a half mile of the project site. Of these 4 are open
undergoing assessment and remedial action; one is open
and eligible for closure; another is open and undergoing
assessment, 95 of the Sites are closed.

A search using NEPAssist returned 20 small quantity
RCRA generators within a half mile of the site. All 20 sites
are in compliance with applicable regulatory authorities
and no violations are listed.

A search using the California Department of Toxic
Substances Control Envirostor website returned no results.

Start Here

Source Documents:

California State Water Resources Control Board
GeoTracker Website;
http://geotracker.waterboa rds.ca.gov/ma p/?CMD=runrep
ort&myaddress=450+Guerrero+Street+San÷Fra ncisco+CA

Site accessed July 8, 2014.

EPA NEPAssist website:



https://nepassist.epa.gov/nepave/nepamap.aspx?action=s
earchloc&wherestr=450%20Guerrero%20Street%2OSa n%2

OFrancisco%2OCA%20 Site accessed on July 8, 2014.

California Department of Toxic Substances Control

Envirostor website:

http://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/public/mapfull.asp?glo
bal id=&x

119&y=37&zl18&ms=640,480&mt=m&findaddress=True

&city450%20Guerrero%20Street%20San%20Fra ncisco%2

OCA&zip=&county=&federal superfund=true&state respo

nse=true&voluntarv cleanup=true&school cleanup=true&

ca site=true&tiered permittrue&evaluation=true&miIita

ry evaluation=true&school investigation=true&operatin

=true&post closure=true&non operating=true Accessed

on July 8. 2014

Aiort Clear Zones and Accident A
The project does not lie within an Airport Clear Zone orPotential Zones [24 CFR 51D1
Accident Potential Zone.

Source Document:
San Francisco International Airport Master Plan. Adopted
1989.

DETERMINATION:
This project converts to EXEMPT, per Section 58.34(a)(12), because it does not require any mitigation for
compliance with any listed statutes or authorities, nor requires any formal permit or license (Status ‘A’ has
been determined in the status column for all authorities); Funds may be committed and drawn down for
this (now) EXEMPT project; OR
This project cannot convert to Exempt status because one or more statutes or authorities require formal
consultation or mitigation. Complete consultation/mitigation protocol requirements, publish NOI/RROF
and obtain Authority to Use Grant Funds (HIJD 7015.16) per Section 58.70 and 58.71 before committing
or drawing down funds; OR

E The unusual circumstances of this project may result in a significant environmental impact. This project
requires preparation of an Environmental Assessment (EA). Prepare the EA according to 24 CFR Part 58
Subpart E.

PREPARER SIGNA

_________

PREPARER NAME, COMPANY:

RESPONSIBLE ENTITY AGENCY OFFICIAL / SIGNATURE:

______________________

NAME, TITLE: Brian Cheu, Director. Community Development Division, Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community
Development. City and CountvofSan Francisco

DATE: July 8, 2014

DATE: July 9, 2014



STATUTORY WORKSHEET
[HUD Region IX Recommended Format-Revised 2011- previous versions are obsolete]

Use this worksheet çnj for projects that are Categorically Excluded per 24 CFR Section 58.35(a).
(Note: Compliance with the laws and statutes listed at 24 CFR 58.6 must also be documented).

24 CFR 58.5 STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS & REGULATIONS

PROJECT NAME and DESCRIPTION - Include all contemplated actions that logically are either geographically or functionally part
of the project:

Agency: Boys & Girls Clubs of San Francisco
Project Site Address: 163 London San Francisco, CA 94112
APN: 6012/005
Date of Initial Construction: 1900
Project Description: Rehabilitation of a drain line in a community youth center
HUD Program Funding $40,920 CDBG
Total Project Cost

__________________________________________________________________________________

This proposal is determined to be categorically excluded according to 24 CFR 58.35(a)(3)(iii): In the case of non-residential structures,
including commercial, industrial, and public buildings:
A. The facilities and improvements are in place and will not be changed in size or capacity by more than 20 percent; and
B. The activity does not involve a change in land use, such as from non-residential to residential, commercial to industrial, or from one
industrial use to another..

DIRECTIONS - Write “A” in the Status Column when the proposal, by its scope and nature, requires no mitigation or formal
consultation in order to be in compliance with the related laws and regulations; QR write “B” if the project triggers formal
compliance consultation procedures with the oversight agency, or requires mitigation. Regardless of whether “A” or “B” is noted,
the compliance determination must be recorded and credible, traceable and supnortive source documentation must be supplied.
(Refer to the “Statutory Worksheet Instructions”,]

Historic Preservation
. . .B The building was initially constructed in 1900 and, as such,[36 CFR Part 8001

is more than 50 years old.

The undertaking consists of tenant improvements which
include:

Rehabilitation of a drain line in a community youth center

This activity is listed in Appendix A of the Programmatic
Agreement list of activities which require only
administrative review by the City and County of San
Francisco and not the SHPO.

The San Francisco Mayor’s Office of Housing and
Community Development has reviewed the project under
the 2007 Programmatic Agreement and determined that the
undertaking is exempt from review by the SHPO or ACHP
per Stipulation IV, Paragraph C, referencing Appendix A.

No Historic Properties are Adversely Affected.

Source Documents:

City and County of San Francisco. Programmatic
Agreement by and among the City and County of San
Francisco, the California State Historic Preservation
Officer, and the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation
Regarding Historic Properties Affected by Use of Revenue
from the Department of Housing and Urban Development
Part 58 Programs. January 19, 2007;

City of San Francisco Planning Department Property
Information Map , http://ec2-50- 17-237-1 82.compute-
1 .amazonaws.comIPIM//?dept=planning#BookmarkParcels
site accessed on July 8, 2014;

United States Advisory Council on Historic Preservation.
36 CFR Part 800 Protection of Historic Properties

Floodplain Management
[24 CFR 55. Executive Order 119881

A The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)



prepares Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRMs) that identify
areas subject to flood inundation, most often from a flood
having a one percent chance of occurrence in a given year
(also known as a “base flood” or “100-year flood”).

FEMA refers to the portion of the floodplain or coastal area
that is at risk from floods of this magnitude as a Special
Flood Hazard Areas (SFHA). No finalized flood hazard
zones have been mapped by the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) in San Francisco.

Draft maps indicate that the project site is not within or
near a flood zone. The project is neither within a known
FEMA floodplain nor within the preliminary Flood
Insurance Rate Map prepared for the City and County of
San Francisco on September 21, 2007. The project would
not involve either direct or indirect support of development
in a floodplain.

Source Documents:

City and County of San Francisco Interim Floodplain Map.
Internet Web Site: http://sfsa. oi/index. aspx ?pa’e—828.
Accessed on July 8, 2014.

United States Federal Emergency Management
Administration. FEMA Issued Flood Maps, San Francisco
Coin)!)’. Internet Web Site:
hitp://msc. fenia. Rov/webapp/wcs/stores/servkt/MapSearcli
Result?storeld= 10001 &cataloId= 10001 &langld=
I & userTy pe= G&panellDs— & Type=pbp&nonprinted= &un
,napped= UNMAPPED 06029810602981SAN+ FRANCJSC
O%2CCTY%2FSAN+FRANCISC. Accessed on July 8,
2014.

Wetland Protection
A

The project activities are not located near any coastal,
[Executive Order 1 1990] riparian, or bayfront wetlands. Therefore, the Proposed

Action would not affect wetland or riparian areas.

Source Document:

United States Fish and Wildlife Service, Division of Habitat
and Resource Conservation. Wetlands Geodatabase.
Internet Web Site:
http://www. lw’s. ov/wetlands/data/Mapper. html. Accessed
on July 8, 2014.

Coastal Zone Management Act
A The San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development

[Sections 307(c), (d)] .

Commission (BCDC) has permit authonty over San
Francisco Bay and lands located within 100 feet of the Bay
shoreline. BCDC’s San Francisco Bay Plan is the Coastal
Zone Management Program for the San Francisco Bay
Segment of the California Coastal Zone Management
Program, pursuant to the Federal Coastal Zone
Management Act (CZMA). Under the CZMA. projects
requiring federal approval or funding must, to the
maximum extent practicable, be consistent with a state’s
coastal management program if the project would affect the
coastal zone.

The project site is located more than 100 feet from the San
Francisco Bay shoreline; therefore, no formal finding of
consistency with the San Francisco Bay Plan is required.
The project activity does not involve activity within a
Coastal Zone Management Area (CZM) area.

Source Documents:

San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development
Commission. San Francisco Bay Plan. Adopted 1968.
Reprinted in February 2008.
http://wwu’.bcdc.ca. gov/laws.plans/plans/sfbay jdan#5

United States National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Athninistration. State Coastal Zone Boundaries, California.
Internet_Web_Site:



hrtp://coastalrnai,aemen t.noaa.v/nivstare/docs/StateZB
oundaries.pdf Accessed on July 8, 2014.

Google Earth Map

Sole Source Aquifers
A The project is not served by a US EPA designated sole

[ I source aquifer. is not located within a sole-source aquifer
watershed, and would not affect a sole-source aquifer
subject to the HUD EPA MOU.

Source Documents:

United States Environmental Protection Agency. Sole
Source Aquifers subject to 1-JUD-EPA Memorandum of
Understanding, dated Afiril 30, 1990.

United States Enm’ironmnental Protection Agency. Sole
Source Aquifers in Region 9. Internet Website:

http://www.epa.gov/reion9/water/eroundwater/ssa-
p_dfs/ssafact.pdf Accessed on July 8, 2014.

Endangered Species Act
A The project activity involves a previously developed urban

F property and thus would have no effect on any natural
habitats or federally protected species. The project site is
entirely developed and therefore does not support these
species’ habitat requirements.

Source Documents:

City of San Francisco Planning Department Property
Information Map, http://ec2-50- I 7-237-182.compute-
I. arnazonaws. corn/PIM//?dept=planning , site accessed on
July 8, 2014.

City of San Francisco Planning Department. San Francisco
General Plan. Internet Web Site: http://www. sf
pianninR.or/ftp/General Plan/index.htm. Accessed on July
8, 2014.

California Department of Fish and Game. Natu i-al
Diversity Database Report, CNDDB Wide Tabular Report,
Federally Listed Species for San Francisco County.
hup://u’iLmi’.dfg.ca.gol’/bioReodata/cnddb/pdfs/spanimals.pd

.1
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act

A No wild and scenic rivers are located within the City and
[Sections 7(b), and (c)]

County of San Francisco.

Source Document:
United States National Pat-k Service. Designated Wild and
Scenic Rivers by State. California. Internet Web Site:
http://www.bl m.gov/calstlen/proe/blm special areas/wildri
vers.html_-_Accessed_July_8,_2014.

Clean Air Act - [Sections 176(c). (d).
B The project does not involve acquisition of undeveloped

and 40 CFR 6, 51, 93] land, a change in land use, major rehabilitation that would
cost 75% or more of the property value, or new
construction. The project does not meet thresholds for
review by the Bay Area Air Quality Management District
(BAAQMD) for air quality impacts, as it is minor in nature:
thus, the project conforms to the State Implementation Plan
(SIP).

The building was constructed in 1900, before the 1978
federal bans on friable asbestos-containing building
materials and lead-containing paints. Therefore, project
activities could result in a release of these materials.

Removal of asbestos materials would comply with the
National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants
and the Bay Area Air Quality Management District
Regulation 11. Rule 2.

The project has the potential to disturb lead-based paint.



Construction activities that disturb materials or paints
containing any amount of lead are subject to certain
requirements of the Cal/OSHA lead standard contained in
Title 8, CCR Section 1532.1. Deteriorated paint is defined
to be Title 17, CCR, Division 1, Chapter 8, Section 35022
as a presumed lead-based paint that is cracking, chalking,
chipping. peeling, non-intact, failed, or otherwise
separating from a component. Demolition of a deteriorated
lead containing paint component would require waste
characterization and appropriate disposal.

In addition, lead-based paint remediation and stabilization
associated with the proposed project will comply with the
HUD Lead Safe Housing Rule 24 CFR Part 35, Subpart R —

Methods and Standards for Lead-Paint Hazard Evaluation
and Hazard Reduction Activities. Subpart R provides
standards and methods for evaluation and hazard reduction
activities required in subparts B. C, D. and F through M of
24 CFR Part 35.

Source Documents:
Bay Area Air Quality Management District Staff Report,
Particulate Matter Implementation Schedule. November 9,
2005.

Internet Web Site: http://www.baagmd.gov/—
/medialFilec/Planning%2Oand%2oResearch/Particulate%2
OMatter/sb656 staff report ashx
Accessed an July 8, 2014.

Bay Area Air Quality Management District, Metropolitan
Transportation Commission and Association of Bay Area
Governments. Bay Area 2005 Ozone Strategy. Adopted
January 4, 2006.

Farmland Protection Policy Act
A The project consists of urban land; therefore, the project[7 CFR 6581 would not affect farmlands. There are no protected

farmlands in the City and County of San Francisco.

Source Documents:

United States Department of Agriculture. 7 CFR Part
658.2(a) Farmland Protection Policy Act.

United States Department of Agriculture, Natural
Resources Conservation Services. Web Soil Survey.
Internet Web Site:
http://websoilsurvey. nrcs.usda. ov/app/HomePaoe.htm.
Accessed on July 8, 2014.

Environmental Justice
A The project would not result in disproportionately adverse

lExecutive Order 1 28981 environmental effects on minority or low income
populations.

Source Documents:

EPA NEPAssist website:
htts://nepassist.epa,cov/nationalNEPAtooIs/NepaCall/anal
ysis.aspx
Site accessed on July 8. 2014.

HUD Guidance and Technical Advice, Environmental
Justice.
http://portal.hud.gov/hudportal/HUD?src=/prooram offices
/comm planning/environment/review/justice

flED ENVIRONMENTAL STANDARDS
A The project would not create new noise sources and wouldNoise Abatement and Control

have no noise impacts under HUD guidelines. The project[24 CFR 5lB]
does lie within 15 miles of San Francisco International
Airport, but because the project would not significantly
expand existing operations, this airport noise would not
have an effect on the area. The project would create new



noise sources only during construction activities.

Source Documents:

United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development. The Noise Guidebook. Environmental
Planning Division, Office of Environment and Energy.
September 1991.

United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development. Environmental Criteria and Standards. 24
CFR Part 51

Explosive and Flammable Operations A
The project will not result in an increased number of people
being exposed to hazardous operations by increasing
residential densities, converting the type of use of a
building to habitation, or making a vacant building
habitable. The project does not involve explosive or
flammable materials or operations.

Source Documents:

United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development. Environmental Criteria and Standards. 24
CFR Part 51

San Francisco Department of Public Health List of Above
Ground Storage Tanks in San Francisco,

United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development. Siting of HUD-Assisted Projects Near
Hazardous Facilities: Acceptable Separation Distances
from Explosive and Flammable Hazards. Office of
Community Planning and Development, Office of
Environment and Energy. Washington. CD. September
1996.

Hazardous, Toxic or Radioactive A The project site and the surrounding area were reviewed forMaterials& Substances
documented use, storage, and/or release of toxic, hazardous[ . (t)(.)1 and radioactive substances via the California State Water
Resources Boar GeoTracker Website, the California
Department of Toxic Substances Control Enviostar website
and the EPA NEPAssist website.

Based upon a review of data from the California State
Water Board’s GeoTracker website and NEPAssist the
reviewer has determined that the subject and adjacent
properties are free of hazardous materials, contamination,
toxic chemicals, gasses and radioactive substances which
could affect the health or safety of occupants or conflict
with the intended use of the subject property.

The search of GeoTracker returned 20 LUST sites within a
half mile of the project site. Of these 20 sites; 18 are
closed; one is open and undergoing assessment and the last
is open for verification monitoring.

A search using NEPAssist returned 5 small quantity RCRA
generators within a half mile of the site. All 5 sites are in
compliance with applicable regulatory authorities and no
violations are listed.

A search using the California Department of Toxic
Substances Control Envirostor website returned no results.

Source Document:

California State Water Resources Control Board
GeoTracker Website:
http://eeotracker.waterboards.ca.oov/map/?CMD=runreport
&myaddress=1 63+London+Street+San+Francisco+CA
Site accessed July 8, 2014.

EPA NEPAssist website:
https://nepassist.epa.oov/nepave/nepamap.aspx?action=sear
chloc&wherestr=l 63%20london%20Street%2OSan%2OFra
ncisco%2OCA%20 Site accessed on July 8, 2014.



California Department of Toxic Substances Control

Envirostor website:

http://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.eov/public/mapfull.asp?elob

al id&x

1 1 9&y=37&zl= I 8&ms=640,480&mt=m&findaddress=Tru

e&city=1 63%20London%20Street%2OSan%20Francisco%

2OCA&zip=&county=&federal superfund=true&state resp

onse=true&voluntary cleanup=true&school cleanup=true

&ca site=true&tiered permit=true&evaluation=true&milit

ary evaluation=true&school investigation=true&operatine

=true&post closuretrue&non operatine=true Accessed

on July 8, 2014

Airport Clear Zones and Accident A
The project does not lie within an Airport Clear Zone or

Potential Zones [24 CFR 51 D]
Accident Potential Zone.

Source Document:
San Francisco International Airport Master Plan. Adopted
1989.

DETERMINATION:
This project converts to EXEMPT, per Section 58.34(a)(12), because it does not require any mitigation for
compliance with any listed statutes or authorities, nor requires any formal permit or license (Status “A’ has
been determined in the status column for all authorities); Funds may be committed and drawn down for

this (now) EXEMPT project; OR
This project cannot convert to Exempt status because one or more statutes or authorities require formal
consultation or mitigation. Complete consultation/mitigation protocol requirements, publish NOI/RROF
and obtain Authority to Use Grant Funds (HUD 7015.16) per Section 58.70 and 58.71 before committing
or drawing down funds; OR
The unusual circumstances of this project may result in a significant environmental impact. This project
requires preparation of an Environmental Assessment (EA). Prepare the EA according to 24 CFR Part 58
Subpart E.

PREPARER SIGNATURE:

____________________________________

DATE: July 8, 2014

PREPARER NAME, COMPANY: Egene T. Flanne, Environmental Compliance Manager, MOHCD

RESPONSIBLE ENTITY AGENCY OFFICIAL / SIGNATURE:

NAME, TITLE: Brian Cheu, Director. Community Development Division, Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community
Development. City and County of San Francisco
DATE: July 9, 2014



STATUTORY WORKSHEET
[HUD Region IX Recommended Format -Revised 2011— previous versions are obsolete]

Use this worksheet iniy for projects that are Categorically Excluded per 24 CFR Section 58.35(a).
(Note: Compliance with the laws and statutes listed at 24 CFR S8.6 must also be documented).

24 CFR 58.5 STATUTES. EXECUTIVE ORDERS & REGULATIONS

PROJECT NAME and DESCRIPTION - Include all contemplated actions that logically are either geographically or functionally part
of the project:

Agency: Community Awareness & Treatment Services
Project Site Address: 637 South Van Ness Avenue San Francisco, CA 94103
APN: 3574/040
Date of Initial Construction: 1912
Project Description: Construction of an accessibility ramp at a facility serving seniors with mobility

impairments
HUD Program Funding 41680 CDBG
Total Project Cost

__________________________________________________________________________________

This proposal is determined to be categorically excluded according to 24 CFR 58.35(a)(3)(iii): In the case of non-residential structures.
including commercial, industrial, and public buildings:
A. The facilities and improvements are in place and will not be changed in size or capacity by more than 20 percent: and
B. The activity does not involve a change in land use, such as from non-residential to residential, commercial to industrial, or from one
industrial use to another.

DIRECTIONS - Write “A” in the Status Column when the proposal, by its scope and nature, requires no mitigation or formal
consultation in order to be in compliance with the related laws and regulations; Q write “B” if the project triggers formal
compliance consultation procedures with the oversight agency, or requires mitigation. Regardless of whether “A” or “B” is noted,
the compliance determination must be recorded and credible, traceable and supportive source documentation must be supplied.
(Refer to the “Statutory Worksheet Instructions”.)

Historic Preservation . . .B The building was initially constructed in 1912 and, as such,[36 CFR Part 800]
is more than 50 years old.

The undertaking consists of tenant improvements which
include:

Construction of an accessibility ramp at a facility serving
seniors with mobility impairments

This activity is listed in Appendix A of the Programmatic
Agreement list of activities which require only
administrative review by the City and County of San
Francisco and not the SHPO.

The San Francisco Mayor’s Office of Housing and
Community Development has reviewed the project under
the 2007 Programmatic Agreement and determined that the
undertaking is exempt from review by the SHPO or ACHP
per Stipulation IV, Paragraph C, referencing Appendix A.

No Historic Properties are Adversely Affected.

Source Documents:

City and County of San Francisco. Programmatic
Agreement by and among the City and County of San
Francisco, the California State Historic Preservation
Officer, and the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation
Regarding Historic Properties Affected by Use of Revenue
from the Department of Housing and Urban Development
Part 58 Programs. January 19, 2007;

City of San Francisco Planning Department Property
Information Map , http://ec2-50- 17-237-I 82.compute-
1 .amazonaws.cornIPIM//?dept=planning#BookmarkParcels
site accessed on July 8, 2014;

United States Advisory Council on Historic Preservation.
36 CFR Part 800 Protection of Historic Properties



Floodplain Management
A The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)

[24 CFR 55, Executive Order 119881 prepares Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRMs) that identify
areas subject to flood inundation, most often from a flood
having a one percent chance of occurrence in a given year
(also known as a “base flood” or “1 00-year flood”).

FEMA refers to the portion of the floodplain or coastal area
that is at risk from floods of this magnitude as a Special
Flood Hazard Areas (SFHA). No finalized flood hazard
zones have been mapped by the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) in San Francisco.

Draft maps indicate that the project site is not within or
near a flood zone. The project is neither within a known
FEMA floodplain nor within the preliminary Flood
Insurance Rate Map prepared for the City and County of
San Francisco on September 21, 2007. The project would
not involve either direct or indirect support of development
in a floodplain.

Source Documents:

City and County of San Francisco Interim Floodplain Map.
Internet Web Site: littp://sfgsa.o,g/i,iclex. aspx ?page=828.
Accessed on July 8, 2014.

United States Federal Emergency Management
Administration. FEMA Issued Flood Maps, San Francisco
Couiitv. Internet Web Site:
hitp://msc. femna. gom/webapp/wcs/stores/servlet/MapSearch
Result?storeld= 10001 &catalog1d 10001 &lan.gld= -

I &userTvpe= G &panellDs= & Type=pbp&nonprinted— &un
mnapped= UNMAPPED 0602981060298ISAN+FRANCISC
O%2CCTY%2FSAN+FRANC!SC.
Accessed on fit/v 8, 2014.

Wetland Protection
A

The project activities are not located near any coastal.
[Executive Order 1 1990] riparian, or bayfront wetlands. Therefore, the Proposed

Action would not affect wetland or riparian areas.

Source Document:

United States Fish and Wildlife Service, Division of Habitat
and Resource Conservation. Wetlands Geodatabase.
Internet Web Site:
http://www. fws. gov/wetlands/datoJMapper. html. Accessed
on JuLy 8, 2014.

Coastal Zone Management Act
A The San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development

[Sections 307(c) (d)] .

Commission (BCDC) has permit authonty over San
Francisco Bay and lands located within 100 feet of the Bay
shoreline. BCDC’s San Francisco Bay Plan is the Coastal
Zone Management Program for the San Francisco Bay
Segment of the California Coastal Zone Management
Program, pursuant to the Federal Coastal Zone
Management Act (CZMA). Under the CZMA, projects
requiring federal approval or funding must, to the
maximum extent practicable, be consistent with a state’s
coastal management program if the project would affect the
coastal zone.

The project site is located more than 100 feet from the San
Francisco Bay shoreline; therefore, no formal finding of
consistency with the San Francisco Bay Plan is required.
The project activity does not involve activity within a
Coastal Zone Management Area (CZM) area.

Source Documents:

San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development
Commission. San Francisco Bay Plan. Adopted 1968.
Reprinted in February 2008.
http://www. bcdc. ca. go v/laws plans/plans/sfbav plan#5
United States National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Administration. State Coastal Zone Boundaries, California.
Internet Web Site:



http://coastalnimiaeme,it.noaa.ov/mvstate/docs/StateZB
oundaries.pdf Accessed on July 8, 2014.

Google Earth Map

Sole Source Aquifers
[40 CFR 149]

A The project is riot served by a US EPA designated sole-
source aquifer, is not located within a sole-source aquifer
watershed, and would not affect a sole-source aquifer
subject to the HUD EPA MOU.

Source Documents:

Uiuted States Eni’ironme,ital Protection Agency. Sole
Source Aquifers subject to HUD-EPA Memorandum of
Understanding, dated April30, 1990.

United States Environmental Protection Agency. Sole
Source Aquifers ui Region 9. Internet Website:
http://wii’w.epa. ov/region9/water/roundwater/ssa-

__________________________________________________

p_dfs/ssafact.pdf Accessed on July 8, 2014.
Endangered Species Act . .

15Q CFR 4O1 A The project activity involves a previously developed urban
—J property and thus would have no effect on any natural

habitats or federally protected species. The project site is
entirely developed and therefore does not support these
species’ habitat requirements.

Source Documents:

City of San Francisco Planning Department Property
Information Map, http://ec2-50-1 7-237-182. coinpute
1. amazonaws. com/PJM//?dept=planninR , site accessed on
Jul’t 8, 2014.

City of San Francisco Planning Departnient. San Francisco
General Plan. Internet Web Site: littp://www.sf
pjanning. ore/ftp/General Plan/index, lion. Accessed on July
8, 2014.

California Department of Fish and Game. Natural
Diversity Database Report, CNDDB Wide Tabular Report,
Federally Listed Species for San Francisco County.
littp://www.df’. ca. gov/bio.geodata/cnddb/pdfs/spanimals.pd

.1’
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act . . .A No wild and scenic rivers are located within the City and[Sections 7(b), and (c)]

County of San Francisco.

Source Document:

United States National Park Service. Designated Wild and
Scenic Rivers by State. California. Internet Web Site:
http:l/www.hlm.gov/calst/en/proe/blm special areas/wildri
vers.html_._Accessed_July_8,_2014.

Clean Air Act - [Sections 176(c), (d),
B The project does not involve acquisition of undeveloped

and 40 CFR 6, 51, 931 land, a change in land use, major rehabilitation that would
cost 75% or more of the property value, or new
construction. The project does not meet thresholds for
review by the Bay Area Air Quality Management District
(BAAQMD) for air quality impacts, as it is minor in nature;
thus, the project conforms to the State Implementation Plan
(SIP).

The building was constructed in 1912, before the 1978
federal bans on friable asbestos-containing building
materials and lead-containing paints. Therefore, project
activities could result in a release of these materials.

Removal of asbestos materials would comply with the
National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants
and the Bay Area Air Quality Management District
Regulation 1 1. Rule 2.



The project has the potential to disturb lead-based paint.
Construction activities that disturb materials or paints
containing any amount of lead are subject to certain
requirements of the Cal/OSHA lead standard contained in
Title 8, CCR Section 1532.1. Deteriorated paint is defined
to be Title 17, CCR. Division 1, Chapter 8, Section 35022
as a presumed lead-based paint that is cracking, chalking,
chipping, peeling, non-intact, failed, or otherwise
separating from a component. Demolition of a deteriorated
lead containing paint component would require waste
characterization and appropriate disposal.

In addition, lead-based paint remediation and stabilization
associated with the proposed project will comply with the
HUD Lead Safe Housing Rule 24 CFR Part 35, Subpart R —

Methods and Standards for Lead-Paint Hazard Evaluation
and Hazard Reduction Activities. Subpart R provides
standards and methods for evaluation and hazard reduction
activities required in subparts B, C, D. and F through M of
24 CFR Part 35.

Source Documents:
Bay Area Air Quality Management District Staff Report.
Particulate Matter Implementation Schedule. November 9,
2005.

Internet Web Site: http://www.baagmd.gov/—
/media/Filec/Planning%2Oand%2oResearch/Particulate%2
OMatter/sb656 staff report ashx
Accessed an July 8, 2014.

Bay Area Air Quality Management District. Metropolitan
Transportation Commission and Association of Bay Area
Governments. Bay Area 2005 Ozone Strategy. Adopted
January 4, 2006.

Farmland Protection Policy Act
A The project consists of urban land: therefore, the project[7 CFR 6581 would not affect farmlands. There are no protected

farmlands in the City and County of San Francisco.

Source Documents:

United States Department of Agriculture. 7 CFR Part
658.2(a) Farmland Protection Policy Act.

United States Department of Agriculture, Natural
Resources Conservation Services. Web Soil Survey.
Internet Web Site:
http://wehsoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.eov/app/HomePage.htm.
Accessed on July 8, 2014.

Environmental Justice
A The project would not result in disproportionately adverse[Executive Order 128981 environmental effects on minority or low income

populations.

Source Documents:

EPA NEPAssist website:
https://nepassist.epa.ov/nationalNEPAtools/NepaCall/anal
ysis.aspx
Site accessed on July 8, 2014.

HUD Guidance and Technical Advice, Environmental
Justice.
http://portal.hud.gov/hudportal/HUD?src=/program offices
/comm planning/environment/review/justice

HUD ENVIRONMENTAL STANDARDS A The project would not create new noise sources and wouldNoise Abatement and Control
have no noise impacts under HUD guidelines. The project[24 CER 51B]
does lie within 15 miles of San Francisco International
Airport. but because the project would not significantly
expand existing operations, this airport noise would not



have an effect on the area. The project would create new
noise sources only during construction activities.

Source Documents:

United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development. The Noise Guidebook. Environmental
Planning Division, Office of Environment and Energy.
September 1991.

United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development. Environmental Criteria and Standards. 24

_____________________________________

CFRPart51
Explosive and Flammable Operations A The project will not result in an increased number of people

being exposed to hazardous operations by increasing
residential densities, converting the type of use of a
building to habitation, or making a vacant building
habitable. The project does not involve explosive or
flammable materials or operations

Source Documents:

United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development. Environmental Criteria and Standards. 24
CFR Part 51

San Francisco Department of Public Health List of Above
Ground Storage Tanks in San Francisco,

United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development. Siting of HUD-Assisted Projects Near
Hazardous Facilities: Acceptable Separation Distances
from Explosive and Flammable Hazards. Office of
Community Planning and Development, Office of
Environment and Energy. Washington, CD. September
1996.

Hazardous. Toxic or Radioactive A The project site and the surroundine area were reviewed forMaterials& Substances
documented use, storage, and/or release of toxic, hazardous

(i)(.)]
and radioactive substances via the California State Water
Resources Boar GeoTracker Website. the California
Department of Toxic Substances Control Enviostar website
and the EPA NEPAssist website.

Based upon a review of data from the California State
Water Board’s GeoTracker website and NEPAssist the
reviewer has determined that the subject and adjacent
properties are free of hazardous materials, contamination,
toxic chemicals, gasses and radioactive substances which
could affect the health or safety of occupants or conflict
with the intended use of the subject property.

The search of GeoTracker returned 137 LUST sites within
a half mile of the project site. Of these three are open and
undergoing assessment and remediation; two are eligible
for closure; one is inactive; two are undergoing assessment
and two are undergoing assessment monitoring. The
remaining 127 sites are closed.

A search using NEPAssist returned 7 small quantity RCRA
generators within a half mile of the site. All 7 sites are in
compliance with applicable regulatory authorities and no
violations are listed.

A search using the California Department of Toxic
Substances Control Envirostor website returned one
impacted site within a haifa mile of the project site, the site
was contaminated with gasoline from an UST removal in
1983. The site will not affect the project activity..

Source Document:

California State Water Resources Control Board
GeoTracker Website;
http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/map/?CMD=runrep
ort&mvaddress=537+South+Van+Ncs+AvpnLJe+San+Frnr



isco+CA . Site accessed July 8, 2014.

EPA NEPAssist website:
https://nepassist.epa.gov/nepave/nepama p.aspx?action=s
earchloc&wherestr=637%20South%2OVan%2ONess%2OAv

enue%2OSan%20Francisco%2OCA Site accessed on July

8,2014.

California Department of Toxic Substances Control

Envirostor website:

http;//www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/public/mapfull.asp?glo

bal id=&x=

119&y=37&zI=18&ms=640,480&mt=m&findaddress=True

&city=637%20South%2OVa n%2ONess%20Avenue%2OSa n%

20Francisco%2OCA&zipz&county=&federal superfunthtru

e&state response=true&voluntarv cleanup=true&school

cleanup=true&ca site=true&tiered permit=true&evaluati

on=true&military evaluation=true&school investigation=t

rue&operatingtrue&post closuretrue&non operating=t

rue Accessed on July 8, 2014

Airport Clear Zones and Accident A
The project does not lie within an Airport Clear Zone orPotential Zones [24 CFR 51D1
Accident Potential Zone.

Source Document:
San Francisco International Airport Master Plan. Adopted
1989.

DETERMINATION:
E This project converts to EXEMPT, per Section 58.34(a)(12), because it does not require any mitigation for

compliance with any listed statutes or authorities, nor requires any formal permit or license (Status “A” has
been determined in the status column for all authorities); Funds may be committed and drawn down for
this (now) EXEMPT project; OR
This project cannot convert to Exempt status because one or more statutes or authorities require formal
consultation or mitigation. Complete consultation/mitigation protocol requirements, publish NOI/RROF
and obtain Authority to Use Grant Funds (HUD 7015.16) per Section 58.70 and 58.71 before committing
or drawing down funds; OR
The unusual circumstances of this project may result in a significant environmental impact. This project
requires preparation of an Environmental Assessment (EA). Prepare the EA according to 24 CFR Part 58
Subpart E.

PREPARER SIGNATURE:

PREPARER NAME, COMPANY:

RESPONSIBLE ENTITYAGENCY OFFICIAL / SIGNATURE:

NAME, TITLE: Brian Cheu. Director, Community Development Division. Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community
Development. City and County of San Francisco
DATE: July 9, 2014



STATUTORY WORKSHEET
[HUD Region IX Recommended Format -Revised 2011— previous versions are obsolete]

Use this worksheet ttijiy for projects that are Categorically Excluded per 24 CFR Section 58.35(a).
(Note: Compliance with the laws and statutes listed at 24 CFR 58.6 must also be documented).

24 CFR 58.5 STATUTES. EXECUTIVE ORDERS & REGULATIONS

PROJECT NAME and DESCRIPTION - Include all contemplated actions that logically are either geographically or functionally part
of the project:

Agency: Donaldina Cameron House
Project Site Address: 920 Sacramento Street San Francisco, CA 94108
APN: 0224/008
Date of Initial Construction: 1908
Project Description: Replacement of windows and sashes in a multipurpose facility
HUD Program Funding 123433 CDBG
Total Project Cost

__________________________________________________________________________________

This proposal is determined to be categorically excluded according to 24 CFR 58.35(a)(3)(iii): In the case of non-residential structures.
including commercial, industrial, and public buildings:
A. The facilities and improvements are in place and will not be changed in size or capacity by more than 20 percent; and
B. The activity does not involve a change in land use, such as from non-residential to residential, commercial to industrial, or from one
industrial use to another.

DIRECTIONS - Write “A” in the Status Column when the proposal, by its scope and nature, requires no mitigation or formal
consultation in order to be in compliance with the related laws and regulations; write “B’ if the project triggers formal
compliance consultation procedures with the oversight agency, or requires mitigation. Regardless of whether “A” or “B’ is noted.
the compliance determination must be recorded and credible, traceable and supportive source documentation must be supplied.
(Refer to the Statutory Worksheet Instructions”.)

Historic Preservation
B The buildine was initially constructed in 1908 and, as such,[36 CFR Part 8001 . -is more than 0 years old.

The undertaking consists of tenant improvements which
include:

Replacement of windows and sashes in a multipurpose
facility

These activities are listed in Appendix A of the
Programmatic Agreement list of activities which require
only administrative review by the City and County of San
Francisco and not the SHPO.

The San Francisco Mayor’s Office of Housing and
Community Development has reviewed the project under
the 2007 Programmatic Agreement and determined that the
undertaking is exempt from review by the SHPO or ACHP
per Stipulation IV. Paragraph C, referencing Appendix A.

No Historic Properties are Adversely Affected.

Source Documents:

City and County of San Francisco. Programmatic
Agreement by and among the City and County of San
Francisco, the California State Historic Preservation
Officer, and the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation
Regarding Historic Properties Affected by Use of Revenue
from the Department of Housing and Urban Development
Part 58 Programs. January 19, 2007;

City of San Francisco Planning Department Property
Information Map, http://ec2-50-17-237-182.compute-
I .amazonaws.comfPIM//?dept=planning#BookmarkParcels
site accessed on July 8. 2014;

United States Advisory Council on Historic Preservation.
36 CFR Part 800 Protection of Historic Properties



Floodplain Management
A The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)[24 CFR 55, Executive Order 119881 prepares Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRMs) that identify

areas subject to flood inundation, most often from a flood
having a one percent chance of occurrence in a given year
(also known as a “base flood” or “100-year flood”).

FEMA refers to the portion of the floodplain or coastal area
that is at risk from floods of this magnitude as a Special
Flood Hazard Areas (SFHA). No finalized flood hazard
zones have been mapped by the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) in San Francisco.

Draft maps indicate that the project site is not within or
near a flood zone. The project is neither within a known
FEMA floodplain nor within the preliminary Flood
Insurance Rate Map prepared for the City and County of
San Francisco on September 21, 2007. The project would
not involve either direct or indirect support of development
in a floodplain.

Source Documents:
City and County of San Francisco interim Floodplain Map.
Internet Web Site: hup://sfgsa.ort’/index.aspx?pae=828.
Accessed on July 8, 2014.

United States Federal Emergency Management
Administration. FEMA Issued Flood Maps, San Francisco
County. Internet Web Site:
http://insc. femna. ov/webapp/wcs/stores/sen’let/MapSearch
Result?storeld= 10001 &catalo,gId= 10001 &lanRId= -

I &userType= G&paneliDs= & Tvpe—pbp&nonprinted— & tin
mapped= UNMAPPED 0602981060298 SAN+FRANC1SC
O%2CCTY/c2FSAN+FRANCISC.
Accessed on July 8, 2014.

Wetland Protection
A The project activities are not located near any coastal,

[Executive Order 1 1990] riparian, or bayfront wetlands. Therefore, the Proposed
Action would not affect wetland or riparian areas.

Source Document:
United States Fish and Wildlife Service, Division ofHabitat
and Resource Consenation. Wetlands Geodatabase.
internet Web Site:
http://www. fvs,ov/wetlands/datMapper. html. Accessed
on July 8, 2014.

Coastal Zone Management Act
A The San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development[Sections 307(c). (d)]

Commission (BCDC) has permit authority over San
Francisco Bay and lands located within 100 feet of the Bay
shoreline. BCDC’s San Francisco Bay Plan is the Coastal
Zone Management Program for the San Francisco Bay
Segment of the California Coastal Zone Management
Program, pursuant to the Federal Coastal Zone
Management Act (CZMA). Under the CZMA, projects
requiring federal approval or funding must, to (he
maximum extent practicable, be consistent with a state’s
coastal management program if the project would affect the
coastal zone.

The project site is located more than 100 feet from the San
Francisco Bay shoreline; therefore, no formal finding of
consistency with the San Francisco Bay Plan is required.
The project activity does not involve activity within a
Coastal Zone Management Area (CZM) area.

Source Documents:
San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development
Commission. San Francisco Bay Plan. Adopted 1968.
Reprinted in February 2008.
http://www. bcdc. ca. ov/laws plans/plans/sfbav plan#5
United States National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Administration. State Coastal Zone Boundaries, California.
Internet Web Site:



http://coastalinana enzent. noaa. eov/mvstate/docs/StateCZB
ou,,daries.pdf Accessed on July 8, 2014.

Google Earth Map

Sole Source Aquifers
A The project is not served by a US EPA designated sole-

source aquifer, is not located within a sole-source aquifer
watershed, and would not affect a sole-source aquifer
subject to the HUD EPA MOU.

Source Documents:

United States Environmental Protection Agency. Sole
Source Aquifers subject to HUD -EPA Memo randiun of
Understanding, dated April30, 1990.

United States En vironinen tal Protection Agency. Sole
Source Aquifers in Region 9. Internet Website:
http://www.epa.Rov/reRion9/water/g,vundwater/ssa-

_______________________________________________

pdfs/ssafact.pdt Accessed on July 8, 2014.
Endangered Species Act . .

[50 CFR 4021
A The project activity involves a previously developed urban

property and thus would have no eftect on any natural
habitats or federally protected species. The project site is
entirely developed and therefore does not support these
species’ habitat requirements.

Source Documents:

City of San Francisco Planning Department Propertt
Information Map, http.//ec2-50- 17-237-182. coinpute
1. amazonaws. com/PJM//?dept=plannin e , site accessed on
July 8, 2014.

City of San Francisco Planning Department. San Francisco
General Plan. Internet Web Site: http://www.sf
plann ink. orR/ftp/General Plan/index. ht,n. Accessed on July
8, 2014.

California Department of Fish and Game. Natural
Diversity Database Report, CNDDB Wide Tabular Report,
Federally Listed Species for San Francisco County.
http://wuu’.dfe.ca.Rov/biogeodata/cnddb/pdfs/spaninials.pd

.1
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act . . .A No wild and scenic rivers are located within the City and[Sections 7(b), and (c)]

County of San Francisco.

Source Documents:

United States National Park Service. Designa ted Wild and
Scenic Rivers by State. California. Internet Web Site:
http://www.bl m.gov/ca/st!en/proe/bl m special areas/wildri
vers.html . Accessed July 8, 2014.

Clean Air Act - [Sections 176(c), (d), B The project does not involve acquisition of undeveloped
and 40 CFR 6, 51, 93] land. a change in land use, major rehabilitation that would

cost 75% or more of the property value, or new
construction. The project does not meet thresholds for
review by the Bay Area Air Quality Management District
(BAAQMD) for air quality impacts, as it is minor in nature;
thus, the project conforms to the State Implementation Plan
(SIP).

The building was constructed in 1908, before the 1978
federal bans on friable asbestos-containing building
materials and lead-containing paints. Therefore, project
activities could result in a release of these materials.

Removal of asbestos materials would comply with the
National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants
and the Bay Area Air Quality Management District
Regulation 11, Rule 2.

The project has the potential to disturb lead-based paint.



Construction activities that disturb materials or paints
containing any amount of lead are subject to certain
requirements of the Cal/OSHA lead standard contained in
Title 8, CCR Section 1532.1. Deteriorated paint is defined
to be Title 17, CCR. Division 1, Chapter 8, Section 35022
as a presumed lead-based paint that is cracking, chalking.
chipping, peeling, non-intact, failed, or otherwise
separating from a component. Demolition of a deteriorated
lead containing paint component would require waste
characterization and appropriate disposal.

In addition, lead-based paint remediation and stabilization
associated with the proposed project will comply with the
HUD Lead Safe Housing Rule 24 CFR Part 35, Subpart R —

Methods and Standards for Lead-Paint Hazard Evaluation
and Hazard Reduction Activities. Subpart R provides
standards and methods for evaluation and hazard reduction
activities required in subparts B, C, D, and F through M of
24 CFR Part 35.

Source Documents:
Bay Area Air Quality Management District Staff Report,
Particulate Matter Implementation Schedule. November 9,
2005.

Internet Web Site: http://www.baagmd.gov/—
/media!Filec/Planning%2Oand2oResearchfParticulate%2
OMatter/sb656 staff report ashx
Accessed an July 8, 2014.

Bay Area Air Quality Management District, Metropolitan
Transportation Commission and Association of Bay Area
Governments. Bay Area 2005 Ozone Strategy. Adopted
January 4, 2006.

Farmland Protection Policy Act
A The project consists of urban land; therefore, the project[7 CFR 6581 would not affect farmlands. There are no protected

farmlands in the City and County of San Francisco.

Source Documents:

United States Department of Agriculture. 7 CFR Part
658.2(a) Farmland Protection Policy Act.

United States Department of Agriculture, Natural
Resources Conservation Services. Web Soil Survey.
Internet Web Site:
http://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov/app/HomePace.htm.
Accessed on July 8. 2014.

Environmental Justice
A The project would not result in disproportionately adverse[Executive Order 12898]

environmental effects on minority or low income
populations.

Source Documents:

EPA NEPAssist website:
https://nepassist.epa.eov/nationalNEPAtools/NepaCall/anal
ysis.aspx
Site accessed on July 8, 2014.

HUD Guidance and Technical Advice. Environmental
Justice.
http://portaI.hud.gov/hudportal/HUD?src/procram offices
/comm planning/environment/review/justice

HUD ENVIRONMENTAL STANDARDS
A The project would not create new noise sources and wouldNoise Abatement and Control

have no noise impacts under HUD guidelines. The project[24 CFR SIB]
does lie within 15 miles of San Francisco International
Airport, but because the project would not significantly
expand existing operations, this airport noise would not
have an effect on the area. The project would create new



noise sources only during construction activities.

Source Documents:

United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development. The Noise Guidebook. Environmental
Planning Division. Office of Environment and Energy.
September 1991.

United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development. Environmental Criteria and Standards. 24

_____________________________________

CFR Part 51
Explosive and Flammable Operations A The project will not result in an increased number of people

being exposed to hazardous operations by increasing
residential densities, converting the type of use of a
building to habitation, or making a vacant building
habitable. The project does not involve explosive or
flammable materials or operations

Source Documents:

United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development. Environmental Criteria and Standards. 24
CFR Part 51

San Francisco Department of Public Health List of Above
Ground Storage Tanks in San Francisco,

United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development. Siting of HUD-Assisted Projects Near
Hazardous Facilities: Acceptable Separation Distances
from Explosive and Flammable Hazards. Office of
Community Planning and Development, Office of
Environment and Energy. Washington, CD. September
1996.

Hazardous. Toxic or Radioactive A .The project site and the surroundino area were reviewed forMaterials & Substances
documented use, storage. and/or release of toxic, hazardous

[24 CFR i8.5(i)(2)J
and radioactive substances via the California State Water
Resources Boar GeoTracker Website, the California
Department of Toxic Substances Control Enviostar website
and the EPA NEPAssist website.

Based upon a review of data from the California State
Water Board’s GeoTracker website and NEPAssist the
reviewer has determined that the subject and adjacent
properties are free of hazardous materials, contamination,
toxic chemicals, gasses and radioactive substances which
could affect the health or safety of occupants or conflict
with the intended use of the subject property.

The search of GeoTracker returned 172 LUST sites within
a half mile of the project site. Of these 172 sites, 169 are
closed, one site is open eligible for closure, one is
undergoing verification monitoring, one site is open
undergoing remediation.

A search using NEPAssist returned 25 small quantity
RCRA generators within a half mile of the site. All 25 sites
are in compliance with applicable regulatory authorities
and no violations are listed.

A search using the California Department of Toxic
Substances Control Envirostor website returned two sites
within a half mile radius, however, these sites will not
affect the project activities..

Source Document:

California State Water Resources Control Board
GeoTracker Website
http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/map/?CMD=runrep
ort&myaddress=920+Sacramento÷Street+Sa n+Francisco+C

• Site accessed July 8, 2014.

EPA NEPAssist website:



https://nepassist.epa.gov/nepave/nepamap.aspx?action=s

ea rchloc&wherestr=920%2Osacra mento%2OStreet%2Osa n

%20francisco%2Oca Site accessed on July 8. 2014.

California Department of Toxic Substances Control

Envirostor website:

http://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/public/mapfull.asp?glo

bal id&x

119&y=37&zl=18&ms=640,480&mt=m&findaddress=True

&city=920%20Sacramento%20Street%2OSa n%2OFra ncisco

%20CA&zip&county=&federa I superfund=true&state re

sponse=true&voluntarv cleanup=true&school cleanuptr

ue&ca site=true&tiered permit=true&evaluation=true&m

ilitary evaluation=true&school investigation=true&operat
ing=true&post cIosuretrue&non operating=true
Accessed on July 8, 2014

Aiort Clear Zones and Accident A
The project does not lie within an Airport Clear Zone or

Potential Zones [24 CFR 51D]
Accident Potential Zone.

Source Document:
San Francisco International Airport Master Plan. Adopted
1989.

DETERMINATION:
This project converts to EXEMPT, per Section 58.34(a)(12), because it does not require any mitigation for
compliance with any listed statutes or authorities, nor requires any formal permit or license (Status “A” has
been determined in the status column for all authorities); Funds may be committed and drawn down for
this (now) EXEMPT project; OR
This project cannot convert to Exempt status because one or more statutes or authorities require formal
consultation or mitigation. Complete consultation/mitigation protocol requirements, publish NOI/RROF
and obtain Authority to Use Grant Funds (HUD 7015.16) per Section 58.70 and 58.71 before committing
or drawing down funds; OR
The unusual circumstances of this project may result in a significant environmental impact. This project
requires preparation of an Environmental Assessment (EA). Prepare the EA according to 24 CFR Part 58
Subpart E.

PREPARER SIGNATURE:
- DATE: July 8. 2014

PREPARER NAME, COMPANY: Etig ne T. Flannery. Environmental Comoliance Manager, MOHCD

RESPONSIBLE ENTITY AGENCY OFFICIAL / SIGNATURE:

_______________________________

NAME, TITLE: Brian Cheu. Director. Community Development Division, Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community
Development. City and County of San Francisco
DATE: July 9, 2014



STATUTORY WORKSHEET
[HUD Region IX Recommended Format -Revised 2011— previous versions are obsolete]

Use this worksheet iiniy for projects that are Categorically Excluded per 24 CFR Section 58.35(a).
(Note: Compliance with the laws and statutes listed at 24 CFR 58.6 must also be documented.

24 CFR 58.5 STATUTES. EXECUTIVE ORDERS & REGULATIONS

PROJECT NAME and DESCRIPTION - Include all contemplated actions that logically are either geographically or functionally part
of the project:

Agency: Mission Economic Development Agency
Project Site Address: 2301 Mission Street San Francisco, CA 94110
APN: 3595/031
Date of Initial Construction: 1911
Project Description: Replacement of windows of a facility offering asset development and family support

services
HUD Program Funding 99,000 CDBG
Total Project Cost

__________________________________________________________________________________

This proposal is determined to be categorically excluded according to 24 CFR 58.35(a)(3)(iii): In the case of non-residential structures,
including commercial, industrial, and public buildings:
A. The facilities and improvements are in place and will not be changed in size or capacity by more than 20 percent; and
B. The activity does not involve a change in land use, such as from non-residential to residential, commercial to industrial, or from one
industrial use to another.

DIRECTIONS - Write “A” in the Status Column when the proposal, by its scope and nature, requires no mitigation or formal
consultation in order to be in compliance with the related laws and regulations; B. write “B” if the project triggers formal
compliance consultation procedures with the oversight agency, or requires mitigation. Regardless of whether “A” or “B” is noted,
the compliance determination must be recorded and credible, traceable and supportive source documentation must be suonlied.
(Refer to the “Statutory Worksheet Instructions”.)

Historic Preservation .

[36 CFR Part 8001
B The building was initially constructed in 1911 and, as such,

is more than 50 years old.

The undertaking consists of tenant improvements which
include:

Replacement of windows of a facility offering asset
development and family support services

These activities are listed in Appendix A of the
Programmatic Agreement list of activities which require
only administrative review by the City and County of San
Francisco and not the SHPO.

The San Francisco Mayor’s Office of Housing and
Community Development has reviewed the project under
the 2007 Programmatic Agreement and determined that the
undertaking is exempt from review by the SHPO or ACHP
per Stipulation IV, Paragraph C. referencing Appendix A.

No Historic Properties are Adversely Affected.

Source Documents:

City and County of San Francisco. Programmatic
Agreement by and among the City and County of San
Francisco, the California State Historic Preservation
Officer, and the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation
Regarding Historic Properties Affected by Use of Revenue
from the Department of Housing and Urban Development
Part 58 Programs. January 19, 2007;

City of San Francisco Planning Department Property
Information Map , http://ec2-50- 17-237-1 82.compute-
1 .amazonaws.cornJPIM//?dept=planning#BookmarkParcels
site accessed on July 8, 2014;



United States Advisory Council on Historic Preservation.
36 CFR Part 800 Protection of Historic Properties

Floodplain Management
A The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)[24 CFR 55, Executive Order 11988]

prepares Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRMs) that identify
areas subject to flood inundation, most often from a flood
having a one percent chance of occurrence in a given year
(also known as a “base flood” or “1 00-year flood”).

FEMA refers to the portion of the floodplain or coastal area
that is at risk from floods of this magnitude as a Special
Flood Hazard Areas (SFHA). No finalized flood hazard
zones have been mapped by the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) in San Francisco.

Draft maps indicate that the project site is not within or
near a flood zone. The project is neither within a known
FEMA floodplain nor within the preliminary Flood
Insurance Rate Map prepared for the City and County of
San Francisco on September 21, 2007. The project would
not involve either direct or indirect support of development
in a floodplain.

Source Documents:

City and Cowity of San Francisco Interim Floodplain Map.
Internet Web Site: http://sfgsa.org/index.aspx?page—828.
Accessed on July 8, 2014.

Uiu ted States Federal Emergency Management
Administration. FEMA Issued Flood Maps, San Francisco
County. Internet Web Site:
http://,nsc. feina. Rov/webapp/wcs/stores/servlet/MapSearch
Result?storeld= 10001 &catalozld= 10001 &langld=
1 &userTvpe= G&panellDs— & Tvpe=pbp&nonprinted= &un
,napped= UNMAPPED 0602981 0602981SAN+FRANCJSC
0 %2CCTY%2FSAN+ FRANCISC.
Accessed on July 8, 2014.

Wetland Protection
A The project activities are not located near any coastal,

[Executive Order 1 19901 riparian. or bayfront wetlands. Therefore, the Proposed
Action would not affect wetland or riparian areas.

Source Document:

United States Fish and Wildlife Service, Division of Habitat
and Resource Conservation. Wetlands Geodatabase.
Internet Web Site:
htt1,://www. fws.,gov/wetlands/data/Mapper.html. Accessed
on July 8, 2014.

Coastal Zone Management Act
A The San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development[Sections 307(c), (d)] .Commission (BCDC) has permit authonty over San

Francisco Bay and lands located within 100 feet of the Bay
shoreline. BCDC’s San Francisco Bay Plan is the Coastal
Zone Management Program for the San Francisco Bay
Segment of the California Coastal Zone Management
Program, pursuant to the Federal Coastal Zone
Management Act (CZMA). Under the CZMA, projects
requiring federal approval or funding must, to the
maximum extent practicable, be consistent with a state’s
coastal management program if the project would affect the
coastal zone.

The project site is located more than 100 feet from the San
Francisco Bay shoreline; therefore, no formal finding of
consistency with the San Francisco Bay Plan is required.
The project activity does not involve activity within a
Coastal Zone Management Area (CZM) area.

Source Documents:

San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development
Commission. San Francisco Bay Plan. Adopted 1968.
Reprinted in February 2008.



http://www. bcdc.ca.gov/laws_plans/plans/s bay j,lan#5

United States National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Administration. State Coastal Zone Boundaries, ‘alifornia.
Internet Web Site:
http://coastalinanagemnen t. noaa. gov/,nvstate/docs/State€ZB
oundaries.pdf Accessed on July 8, 2014.

Google Earth Map

Sole Source Aquifers
[40 CFR 149]

A The project is not served by a US EPA designated sole-
source aquifer, is not located within a sole-source aquifer
watershed, and would not affect a sole-source aquifer
subject to the HUD EPA MOU.

Source Documents:

Umured States En viro,imne,ital Protectio,i Agency. Sole
Source Aquifers subject to HUD -EPA Memorandum of
Understanding, dated April 30, 1990.

United States En i’iro,i,ne,ital Protection Agency. Sole
Source Aquifers in Region 9. Internet Website:
http://u’mi’w.epa. goi/region 9/watertgroundwater/ssa-

__________________________________________________

pdfs/ssafact.pdf Accessed on July 8, 2014.
Endangered Species Act . .

[50 CFR 4021 A The project activity involves a previously developed urban
property and thus would have no effect on any natural
habitats or federally protected species. The project site is
entirely developed and therefore does not support these
species’ habitat requirements.

Source Documents:

City of San Francisco Planning Department Property
Information Map, http://ec2-50-1 7-237-182.couipute-
1. amazonaws. com/PJM//?deptplanning, site accessed on
July 8, 2014.

City of San Francisco Planning Department. San Francisco
General Plan. Internet Web Site: http://www.sf
planning. org/ftp/General Plan/index. hon. Accessed on July
8, 2014.

California Department of Fish and Game. Natural
Diversity Database Report, CNDDB Wide Tabular Report,
Federally Listed Species for San Francisco County.
hup://www.dfg. ca. ov/biogeodata/cnddb/pdfs/spanimals.pd
£

Wild and Scenic Rivers Act . . .A No wild and scenic rivers are located within the City and[Sections 7(b), and (c)]
County of San Francisco.

Source Document:

United States National Park Service. Designated Wild and
Scenic Rivers by State. California. Internet Web Site:
http://www.bIm.gov/csen/proe/bIm special areaslwildri
vers.html_._Accessed_July_8,_2014.

Clean Air Act - [Sections 176(c), (d),
B The project does not involve acquisition of undeveloped

and 40 CFR 6, 51, 93] land, a change in land use, major rehabilitation that would
cost 75% or more of the property value, or new
construction. The project does not meet thresholds for
review by the Bay Area Air Quality Management District
(BAAQMD) for air quality impacts, as it is minor in nature;
thus, the project conforms to the State Implementation Plan
(SIP).

The building was constructed in 1911, before the t978
federal bans on friable asbestos-containing building
materials and lead-containing paints. Therefore, project
activities could result in a release of these materials.

Removal of asbestos materials would comply with the
National_Emissions_Standards_for_Hazardous_Air_Pollutants



and the Bay Area Air Quality Management District
Regulation 11, Rule 2.

The project has the potential to disturb lead-based paint.
Construction activities that disturb materials or paints
containing any amount of lead are subject to certain
requirements of the Cal/OSI-IA lead standard contained in
Title 8, CCR Section 1532.1. Deteriorated paint is defined
to be Title 17. CCR. Division 1, Chapter 8, Section 35022
as a presumed lead-based paint that is cracking, chalking,
chipping, peeling, non-intact, failed, or otherwise
separating from a component. Demolition of a deteriorated
lead containing paint component would require waste
characterization and appropriate disposal.

In addition, lead-based paint remediation and stabilization
associated with the proposed project will comply with the
HUD Lead Safe 1-lousing Rule 24 CFR Part 35, Subpart R —

Methods and Standards for Lead-Paint Hazard Evaluation
and Hazard Reduction Activities. Subpart R provides
standards and methods for evaluation and hazard reduction
activities required in subparts B, C. D. and F through M of
24 CFR Part 35.

Source Documents:
Bay Area Air Quality Management District Staff Report,
Particulate Matter Implementation Schedule. November 9,
2005.

Internet Web Site: http://www.baagmd.gov/—
/medialFilec/Planning%2Oand%2oResearch/Particulate%2
OMatter/sb656 staff report ashx
Accessed an July 8, 2014.

Bay Area Air Quality Management District, Metropolitan
Transportation Commission and Association of Bay Area
Governments. Bay Area 2005 Ozone Strategy. Adopted
January 4, 2006.

Farmland Protection Policy Act A The project consists of urban land: therefore, the project[7 CFR 6581 would not affect farmlands. There are no protected
farmlands in the City and County of San Francisco.

Source Documents:

. United States Department of Agriculture. 7 CFR Part
658.2(a) Farmland Protection Policy Act.

United States Department of Agriculture, Natural
Resources Conservation Services. Web Soil Survey.
Internet Web Site:
http://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.cov/app/HomePaoe.htm.
Accessed on July 8. 2014.

Environmental Justice
A The project would not result in disproportionately adverse[Executive Order 12898]

environmental effects on minority or low income
populations.

Source Document:

EPA NEPAssist website:
https://nepassist.epa.cov/nationalNEPAtools/NepaCall/anal
vsis.aspx
Site accessed on July 8, 2014.

HUD Guidance and Technical Advice, Environmental
Justice.
http://portal.hud.gov/hudportal/HUD?src=/procram offices
/comm_plannine/environment/review/justice

HUD ENVIRONMENTAL STANDARDS A The project would not create new noise sources and wouldNoise Abatement and Control
have no noise impacts under HUD guidelines. The project[24 CFR 51B1
does lie within 15 miles of San Francisco International



Airport, but because the project would not significantly
expand existing operations. this airport noise would not
have an effect on the area. The project would create new
noise sources only during construction activities.

Source Documents:

United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development. The Noise Guidebook. Environmental
Planning Division, Office of Environment and Energy.
September 1991.

United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development. Environmental Criteria and Standards. 24
CFR Part 51

Explosive and Flammable Operations A The project will not result in an increased number of people[ being exposed to hazardous operations by increasing
residential densities, converting the type of use of a
building to habitation, or making a vacant building
habitable. The project does not involve explosive or
flammable materials or operations

Source Documents:

United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development. Environmental Criteria and Standards. 24
CFR Part 51

San Francisco Department of Public Health List of Above
Ground Storage Tanks in San Francisco,

United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development. Siting of HUD-Assisted Projects Near
Hazardous Facilities: Acceptable Separation Distances
from Explosive and Flammable Hazards. Office of
Community Planning and Development, Office of
Environment and Energy. Washington, CD. September
1996.

Hazardous, Toxic or Radioactive A The project site and the surroundine area were reviewed forMaterials& Substances
documented use, storaee, and/or release of toxic, hazardous[24 CFR D8.5(i)(2)]
and radioactive substances via the California State Water
Resources Boar GeoTracker Website. the California
Department of Toxic Substances Control Enviostar website
and the EPA NEPAssist website.

Based upon a review of data from the California
Department of Toxic Substances Control Envirostor
website, the California State Water Board’s GeoTracker
website and NEPAssist the reviewer has determined that
the subject and adjacent properties are free of hazardous
materials, contamination, toxic chemicals, gasses and
radioactive substances which could affect the health or
safety of occupants or conflict with the intended use of the
subject property.

The search of GeoTracker returned 108 LUST sites within
a half mile of the project site. Of these 108 sites, 98 are
closed, 4 are open for assessment and remedial actions; one
is open and eligible for closure; two are open for site
assessments; and three are open for verification
monitoring.

A search using NEPAssist returned 15 small quantity
RCRA generators within a half mile of the site. All 15 sites
are in compliance with applicable regulatory authorities
and no violations are listed. The search returned one TRI
site within a half mile radius: however, there have been no
discharges from the site since 1990.

A search using the California Department of Toxic
Substances Control Envirostor website returned one site
within a half mile radius: this site has been contaminated



with gasoline from the removal of an UST and is currently
undergoing site assessment by the local authority.

Source Document:
California State Water Resources Control Board

GeoTracker Website;

http://eotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/map/?CMD=runrep
ort&myaddress=2301+mission+street÷san+francisco+ca
Site accessed July 8, 2014.

EPA NEPAssist website:
https://nejassist.epa.gov/nepave/nepamap.asjx?actionzs

earchloc&wherestr2301%2OMission%20Street%20San%2

OFrancisco%2OCA%20%20 Site accessed on July 8, 2014.

California Department of Toxic Substances Control
Envirostor website:

http://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/public/mapfulLasp?glo

hal id=&x=
119&y=37&zl=18&ms640,480&mt=m&findaddress=True

&city=2301%20Mission%20Street%2OSan%2OFra ncisco%2
OCA&zip=&county=&federa I superfund=true&state respo
nsetrue&voIuntary cleanup=true&school cleanuptrue&
ca site=true&tiered permit=true&evaluation=true&milita
rv evaluation=true&school investigationtrue&operating
=true&post closurertrue&non operatingztrue Accessed

on July 8. 2014

Airport Clear Zones and Accident A
The project does not lie within an Airport Clear Zone orPotential Zones [24 CFR 51 D]
Accident Potential Zone.

Source Document:
San Francisco International Airport Master Plan. Adopted
1989.

DETERMINATION:
E This project converts to EXEMPT, per Section 58.34(a)(12), because it does not require any mitigation for

compliance with any listed statutes or authorities, nor requires any formal permit or license (Status “A” has
been determined in the status column for all authorities); Funds may be committed and drawn down for

this (now) EXEMPT project; OR
This project cannot convert to Exempt status because one or more statutes or authorities require formal
consultation or mitigation. Complete consultation/mitigation protocol requirements, publish NOI/RROF
and obtain Authority to Use Grant Funds (HUD 7015.16) per Section 58.70 and 58.71 before committing
or drawing down funds; OR

LI The unusual circumstances of this project may result in a significant environmental impact. This project
requires preparation of an Environmental Assessment (EA). Prepare the EA according to 24 CFR Part 58
SubpartE.

PREPARERSIGNATURE:

_________________________________

DATE: luIy8.2014

PREPARER NAME, COMPANY: Eugen. FIanne, Environmental Compliance Manager. MOHCD

RESPONSIBLE ENTITY AGENCY OFFICIAL / SIGNATURE: ._-

NAME, TITLE: Brian Cheu. Director. Community Development Division. Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community
Development. City and County of San Francisco
DATE: Iulv 9, 2014



STATUTORY WORKSHEET
[HUD Region IX Recommended Format -Revised 2011— previous versions are obsolete]

Use this worksheet iniy for projects that are Categorically Excluded per 24 CFR Section 58.35(a).
(Note: Compliance with the laws and statutes listed at 24 CFR 58.6 must also be documentedl.

24 CFR 58.5 STATUTES. EXECUTIVE ORDERS & REGULATIONS

PROJECT NAME and DESCRIPTION - Include all contemplated actions that logically are either geographically or functionally part
of the project:

Agency: Mission Neighborhood Centers
Project Site Address: 534 Precita Avenue San Francisco, CA 94110
APN: 5515/030
Date of Initial Construction: 1925
Project Description: Construction of Limited Use/Limited Application (LULA) elevator and electrical

upgrades to facility serving youth and families
HUD Program Funding 100,000 CDBG
Total Project Cost

__________________________________________________________________________________

This proposal is determined to be categorically excluded according to 24 CFR 58.35(a)(3)(iii): In the case of non-residential structures,
including commercial, industrial, and public buildings:
A. The facilities and improvements are in place and will not be changed in size or capacity by more than 20 percent; and
B. The activity does not involve a change in land use, such as from non-residential to residential, commercial to industrial, or from one
industrial use to another.

DIRECTIONS - Write “A” in the Status Column when the proposal, by its scope and nature, requires no mitigation or formal
consultation in order to be in compliance with the related laws and regulations; R write “B” if the project triggers formal
compliance consultation procedures with the oversight agency, or requires mitigation. Regardless of whether “A” or “B” is noted,
the compliance determination must be recorded and credible, traceable and supportive source documentation must be supplied.
(Refer to the “Statutory Worksheet Instructions”.)

Historic Preservation
B The building was initially constructed in 1925 and, as such,[36 CFR Part 800]

is more than 50 years old.

The undertaking consists of tenant improvements which
include:

Construction of Limited Use/Limited Application (LULA)
elevator and electrical upgrades to facility serving youth
and families

These activities are listed in Appendix A of the
Programmatic Agreement list of activities which require
only administrative review by the City and County of San
Francisco and not the SHPO.

The San Francisco Mayor’s Office of Housing and
Community Development has reviewed the project under
the 2007 Programmatic Agreement and determined that the
undertaking is exempt from review by the SHPO or ACHP
per Stipulation IV, Paragraph C, referencing Appendix A.

No Historic Properties are Adversely Affected.

Source Documents:

City and County of San Francisco. Programmatic
Agreement by and among the City and County of San
Francisco, the California State Historic Preservation
Officer, and the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation
Regarding Historic Properties Affected by Use of Revenue
from the Department of Housing and Urban Development
Part 58 Programs. January 19, 2007:

City of San Francisco Planning Department Property
Information Map, http://ec2-50- 17-237-1 82.compute-
1 .amazonaws.com/PIM//?dept=planning#BookmarkParcels
site accessed on July 8, 2014;



United States Advisory Council on Historic Preservation.
36 CFR Part 800 Protection of Historic Properties

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
prepares Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRMs) that identify
areas subject to flood inundation, most often from a flood
having a one percent chance of occurrence in a given year
(also known as a “base flood” or “100-year flood”).

FEMA refers to the portion of the floodplain or coastal area
that is at risk from floods of this magnitude as a Special
Flood Hazard Areas (SFHA). No finalized flood hazard
zones have been mapped by the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) in San Francisco.

Draft maps indicate that the project site is not within or
near a flood zone. The project is neither within a known
FEMA floodplain nor within the preliminary Flood
Insurance Rate Map prepared for the City and County of
San Francisco on September 21, 2007. The project would
not involve either direct or indirect support of development
in a floodplain.

Source Documents:

City and Coun of San Francisco Interim Floodplain Map.
Internet Web Site: hnp://sfgsa. or/inde.v. aspx ?pae—828.
Accessed on July 8, 2014.

United States Federal Emergency Managenien
Ad,ninistration. FEMA Issued Flood Maps, San Francisco
County. Internet Web Site:
http://insc. fema. ov/webapp/wcs/stores/seri’let/MapSearch
Result?storeld= 10001 &cataloRld= 10001 &lanRld=
I &userType=G&panellDs= & Tvpe=ybp&nonprinted= &un
,napped= UNMAPPED 06029810602981SAN+FRANCISC
O%2CCTY%2FSAN+ FRANCISC.
Accessed on July 8, 2014.

Wetland Protection
A

The project activities are not located near any coastal,
[Executive Order 1 1990] riparian. or bayfront wetlands. Therefore, the Proposed

Action would not affect wetland or riparian areas.

Source Document:

United States Fish and WildILfe Service, Division of Habitat
and Resource Conservation. Wetlands Geodatabase.
Internet Web Site:
http:/Iwww. fws. Rov/wetlands/data/Mapper. html. Accessed
on July 8, 2014.

Coastal Zone Management Act
A The San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development

[Sections 307(c). (d)] .

Commission (BCDC) has permit authority over San
Francisco Bay and lands located within 100 feet of the Bay
shoreline. BCDC’s San Francisco Bay Plan is the Coastal
Zone Management Program for the San Francisco Bay
Segment of the California Coastal Zone Management
Program, pursuant to the Federal Coastal Zone
Management Act (CZMA). Under the CZMA, projects
requiring federal approval or funding must, to the
maximum extent practicable, be consistent with a state’s
coastal management program if the project would affect the
coastal zone.

The project site is located more than 100 feet from the San
Francisco Bay shoreline; therefore, no formal finding of
consistency with the San Francisco Bay Plan is required.
The project activity does not involve activity within a
Coastal Zone Management Area (CZM) area.

Source Documents:

San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development
Commission. San Francisco Bay Plan. Adopted 1968.
Reprinted in February 2008.

Floodplain Management

[24 CFR 55, Executive Order 119881
A



littp://www.bcdc.ca.’ov/laws plans/plans/sfbav plan#5

United States National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Administration. State Coastal Zone Boundaries, ‘alifornia.
Internet Web Site:
http://coastalinanagemen t. noaa.gov/mvstate/docs/StateC’ZB
oundaries.pdf Accessed on July 8, 2014.

Google Earth Map

Sole Source Aquifers
140 CFR 149]

A The project is not served by a US EPA designated sole-
source aquifer, is not located within a sole-source aquifer
watershed, and would not affect a sole-source aquifer
subject to the HUD EPA MOU.

Source Documents:

United States Environ,ne,ital Protection Agency. Sole
Source Aquifers subject to HIJD-EPA Memorandum of

Understanding, dated April30, 1990.

United States Environmental Protection Agency. Sole
Source Aquifers in Region 9. Internet Website:
http://www. epa. Roy/region 9/water/Rroundwater/ssa-

_______________________________________________

pdfs/ssafact.pdf Accessed on July 8, 2014.
Endangered Species Act . .

50 CFR 4021 A The project activity involves a previously developed urban
property and thus would have no effect on any natural
habitats or federally protected species. The project site is
entirely developed and therefore does not support these
species’ habitat requirements.

Source Documents:

City of San Francisco Planning Department Property
Information Map, http.//ec2-50- 17-237-182. compute
1. amazonaws. com/PIM//?deptplanninR , site accessed on
July 8, 2014.

City of San Francisco Planning Department. San Francisco
General Plan. Internet Web Site: http://www.sf
plann imig. org/ftp/General Plan/index. htmn. Accessed on July
8, 2014.

California Department of Fish and Game. Natural
Diversity Database Report, CNDDB Wide Tabular Report,
Federally Listed Species for San Francisco Count)’.
http://www. dig. ca. ot’/biogeodata/cnddb/pdfs/spanimals.pd

.1
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act

. . .A No wild and scenic rivers are located within the City and[Sections 7(b), and (c)]
County of San Francisco.

Source Documents:

United States National Park Sen’ice. Designated Wild and
Scenic Rivers by State. California. Internet Web Site:
http://www.blm.gov/ca/stlen/prog/blm special areas/wildri
vers.html . Accessed July 8, 2014.

Clean Air Act - [Sections 176(c), (d),
B The project does not involve acquisition of undeveloped

and 40 CFR 6, 51. 93] land, a change in land use, major rehabilitation that would
cost 75% or more of the property value, or new
construction. The project does not meet thresholds for
review by the Bay Area Air Quality Management District
(BAAQMD) for air quality impacts, as it is minor in nature;
thus, the project conforms to the State Implementation Plan
(SIP).

The building was constructed in 1925, before the 1978
federal bans on friable asbestos-containing building
materials and lead-containing paints. Therefore, project
activities could result in a release of these materials.
Removal of asbestos materials would comply with the



National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants
and the Bay Area Air Quality Management District
Regulation 11, Rule 2.

The project has the potential to disturb lead-based paint.
Construction activities that disturb materials or paints
containing any amount of lead are subject to certain
requirements of the Cal/OSHA lead standard contained in
Title 8, CCR Section 1532.1. Deteriorated paint is defined
to be Title 17, CCR, Division 1, Chapter 8, Section 35022
as a presumed lead-based paint that is cracking. chalking,
chipping, peeling, non-intact, failed, or otherwise
separating from a component. Demolition of a deteriorated
lead containing paint component would require waste
characterization and appropriate disposal.

In addition, lead-based paint remediation and stabilization
associated with the proposed project will comply with the
HUD Lead Safe Housing Rule 24 CFR Part 35. Subpart R —

Methods and Standards for Lead-Paint Hazard Evaluation
and Hazard Reduction Activities. Subpart R provides
standards and methods for evaluation and hazard reduction
activities required in subparts B, C, D, and F through M of
24 CFR Part 35.

Source Documents:
Bay Area Air Quality Management District Staff Report,
Particulate Matter Implementation Schedule. November 9.
2005.

Internet Web Site: http://www.baagmd.gov/—
/medialFilec/Planning%2Oand%2oResearch/Particulate%2
OMatter/sb656 staff report ashx

Accessed an July 8, 2014.

Bay Area Air Quality Management District, Metropolitan
Transportation Commission and Association of Bay Area
Governments. Bay Area 2005 Ozone Strategy. Adopted
January 4, 2006.

Farmland Protection Policy Act
A The project consists of urban land; therefore, the project[7 CFR 6581

would not affect farmlands. There are no protected
farmlands in the City and County of San Francisco.

Source Documents:

United States Department of Agriculture. 7 CFR Part
658.2(a) Farmland Protection Policy Act.

United States Department of Agriculture, Natural
Resources Conservation Services. Web Soil Survey.
Internet Web Site:

. http://wehsoilsurveynrcs.usda.gov/app/HomePaee.htm.
Accessed on July 8, 2014.

Environmental Justice
A The project would not result in disproportionately adverse[Executive Order 128981 environmental effects on minority or low income

populations.

Source Documents:

EPA NEPAssist website:
https://nepassist.epa.eov/nationalNEPAtools/NepaCall/anal
ysis.aspx
Site accessed on July 8, 2014.

HUD Guidance and Technical Advice, Environmental
Justice.
http://portal.hud.cov/hudportal/HUD?src=/proeram oftices
/comm plannine/environment!review/justice

IIUD ENVIRONMENTAL STANDARDS
A The project would not create new noise sources and wouldNoise Abatement and Control



[24 CFR 51B) have no noise impacts under HUD guidelines. The project
does lie within 15 miles of San Francisco International
Airport, but because the project would not significantly
expand existing operations, this airport noise would not
have an effect on the area. The project would create new
noise sources oniy during construction activities.

Source Documents:

United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development. The Noise Guidebook. Environmental
Planning Division, Office of Environment and Energy.
September 1991.

United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development. Environmental Criteria and Standards. 24

_______________________________________

CFR Part SI
Explosive and Flammable Operations A The project will not result in an increased number of people

) I being exposed to hazardous operations by increasing
residential densities, converting the type of use of a
building to habitation, or making a vacant building
habitable. The project does not involve explosive or
flammable materials or operations

Source Documents:

The project will not result in an increased number of people
being exposed to hazardous operations by increasing
residential densities, converting the type of use of a
building to habitation, or making a vacant building
habitable. The project does not involve explosive or
flammable materials or operations

United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development. Environmental Criteria and Standards. 24
CFR Part 51

San Francisco Department of Public Health List of Above
Ground Storage Tanks in San Francisco.

United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development. Siting of 1-IUD-Assisted Projects Near
Hazardous Facilities: Acceptable Separation Distances
from Explosive and Flammable Hazards. Office of
Community Planning and Development, Office of
Environment and Energy. Washington, CD. September
1996.

Hazardous, Toxic or Radioactive
The project site and the surrounding area were reviewed forMaterials & Substances
documented use, storage, and/or release of toxic, hazardous[24 CFR 58.5(i)(2)1 and radioactive substances via the California State Water
Resources Boar GeoTracker Website, the California
Department of Toxic Substances Control Enviostar website
and the EPA NEPAssist website.

Based upon a review of data from these websites the
reviewer has determined that the subject and adjacent
properties are free of hazardous materials, contamination,
toxic chemicals, gasses and radioactive substances which
could affect the health or safety of occupants or conflict
with the intended use of the subject property.

The search of GeoTracker returned 50 LUST sites within a
half mile of the project site. Of these one site is open and
eligible for closure and a second is open undergoing
remediation, the remaining 48 sites are closed.

A search using NEPAssist returned 13 small quantity
RCRA generators within a half mile of the site. All 13 sites
are in compliance with applicable regulatory authorities
and no violations are listed. One TRI site is located within
the radius of the project area, however, there have been no
emissions since 1990.

A search using the California Department of Toxic



Substances Control Envirostor website returned three sites
within a half mile radius of the project site. These sites will
not affect the project activities as one has been closed as
requiring no further action, the other two are at lower
elevations from the project site, they are downslope from
the no results.

Source Document:
California State Water Resources Control Board
GeoTracker Website;

http://geotracker,waterboards,ca.gov/map/?CMD=runrep

ort&myaddress=534+precita+avenue+san+francisco+ca

Site accessed July 8, 2014.

EPA NEPAssist website:
https://nepassist.epa,gov/nepave/nepamap.aspx?actions

earchIoc&wherestr534%20precita%20avenue%20san%20

francisco%2Oca Site accessed on July 8, 2014.

California Department of Toxic Substances Control
Envirostor website:

http://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/jublic/mapfulI.asp?gIo

bal id=&x

119&y37&zI=18&ms=640,480&mt=m&findaddressTrtje

&city=534%20Precita%20avenue%2Osa n%20francisco%20
ca&zip=&county&federal superfund=true&state respon
setrue&voIuntarv cleanup=true&school cleanuptrue&c
a sitetrue&tiered permit=true&evaluation=true&militar
y evaluation=true&school investigation=true&operatin
true&post closu re=true&non operating=true Accessed
on July 8,2014

Airport Clear Zones and Accident A
The project does not lie within an Airport Clear Zone orPotential Zones [24 CFR 51D]
Accident Potential Zone.

Source Document:
San Francisco International Airport Master Plan. Adopted
1989.

DETERMINATION:
LI This project converts to EXEMPT, per Section 58.34(a)(12), because it does not require any mitigation for

compliance with any listed statutes or authorities, nor requires any formal permit or license (Status “A” has
been determined in the status column for all authorities); Funds may be committed and drawn down for
this (now) EXEMPT project; OR
This project cannot convert to Exempt status because one or more statutes or authorities require formal
consultation or mitigation. Complete consultation/mitigation protocol requirements, publish NOI/RROF
and obtain Authority to Use Grant Funds (HUD 7015.16) per Section 58.70 and 58.71 before committing
or drawing down funds; OR

LI The unusual circumstances of this project may result in a significant environmental impact. This project
requires preparation of an Environmental Assessment (EA). Prepare the EA according to 24 CFR Part 58
Subpart E.

PREPARER SIGNATURE:

____________________________________

DATE: July 8, 2014

PREPARER NAME, COMPANY: Eene T. Flannery, Environmental Compliance Manager. MOHCD

RESPONSIBLE ENTITY AGENCY OFFICIAL / SIGNATURE:

_________________________________

NAME, TITLE: Brian Cheu, Director, Community Development Division, Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community
Develonment, City and Coun of San Francisco
DATE: luly 9,2014



STATUTORY WORKSHEET
[HUD Region IX Recommended Format -Revised 2011— previous versions are obsolete]

Use this worksheet for projects that are Categorically Excluded per 24 CFR Section 58.35(a).
(Note: Compliance with the laws and statutes listed at 24 CFR p58.6 must also be documented).

24 CFR 58.5 STATUTES. EXECUTIVE ORDERS & REGULATIONS

PROJECT NAME and DESCRIPTION - Include all contemplated actions that logically are either geographically or functionally part
of the project:

Agency: Nihonmachi Legal Outreach
Project Site Address: 1121 Mission Street San Francisco, CA 94103
APN: 3727/130
Date of Initial Construction: 1907
Project Description: Renovate the HVAC system in a facility offering legal services
HUD Program Funding 41,000 CDBG
Total Project Cost

__________________________________________________________________________________

This proposal is determined to be categorically excluded according to 24 CFR 58.35(a)(3)(iii): In the case of non-residential structures,
including commercial, industrial, and public buildings:
A. The facilities and improvements are in place and will not be changed in size or capacity by more than 20 percent; and
B. The activity does not involve a change in land use, such as from non-residential to residential, commercial to industrial, or from one
industrial use to another.

DIRECTIONS - Write “A” in the Status Column when the proposal, by its scope and nature, requires no mitigation or formal
consultation in order to be in compliance with the related laws and regulations; write “B” if the project triggers formal
compliance consultation procedures with the oversight agency, or requires mitigation. Regardless of whether “A” or “B” is noted,
the compliance determination must be recorded and credible, traceable and supportive source documentation must be supplied.
[Refer to the “Statutory Worksheet Instructions”.)

Historic Preservation
B The building was initially constructed in 1907 and, as such,[36 CFR Part 8001

is more than 50 years old.

The undertaking consists of tenant improvements which
include:

Renovate the HVAC system in a facility offering legal
services

These activities are listed in Appendix A of the
Programmatic Agreement list of activities which require
only administrative review by the City and County of San
Francisco and not the SHPO.

The San Francisco Mayor’s Office of Housing and
Community Development has reviewed the project under
the 2007 Programmatic Agreement and determined that the
undertaking is exempt from review by the SHPO or ACHP
per Stipulation IV, Paragraph C, referencing Appendix A.

No Historic Properties are Adversely Affected.

Source Documents:

City and County of San Francisco. Programmatic
Agreement by and among the City and County of San
Francisco, the California State Historic Preservation
Officer, and the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation
Regarding Historic Properties Affected by Use of Revenue
from the Department of Housing and Urban Development
Part 58 Programs. January 19, 2007;

City of San Francisco Planning Department Property
Information Map, http://ec2-50- 17-237-1 82.compute-
1 .amazonaws.comIPIM//?dept=planning#BookmarkParcels

site accessed on July 8, 2014:

United States Advisory Council on Historic Preservation.



36 CFR Part 800 Protection of Historic Properties

Floodplain Management
A The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)[24 CFR 55, Executive Order 119881 prepares Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRMs) that identify

areas subject to flood inundation, most often from a flood
having a one percent chance of occurrence in a given year
(also known as a “base flood” or “100-year flood’).

FEMA refers to the portion of the floodplain or coastal area
that is at risk from floods of this magnitude as a Special
Flood Hazard Areas (SFHA). No finalized flood hazard
zones have been mapped by the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) in San Francisco.

Draft maps indicate that the project site is not within or
near a flood zone. The project is neither within a known
FEMA floodplain nor within the preliminary Flood
Insurance Rate Map prepared for the City and County of
San Francisco on September 21,2007. The project would
not involve either direct or indirect support of development
in a floodplain.

Source Documents:

City and County of San Francisco Interim Floodplain Map.
Internet Web Site: http://sfsa. o,g/index. aspx ?pa ee=828.
Accessed on Jit[i 8, 2014.

United States Federal Emergency Management
Administration. FEMA Issued Flood Maps, San Francisco
County. Internet Web Site:
http://mnsc. femna. ov/webapp/wcs/stores/servlet/MapSearc1i
Result?storeld= 10001 &cataloRld— 10001 &langld= -

I &userTvpe= G&panellDs= & Tvpe=pbp&nonprinted= &un
,napped= UNMAPPED 06029810602981SAN÷FRANC1SC
Oq2CCTY%2FSAN+ FRANCJSC.
Accessed on July 8, 2014.



Wetland Protection
A The project activities are not located near any coastal,

[Executive Order 1 1990] riparian, or bayfront wetlands. Therefore, the Proposed
Action would not affect wetland or riparian areas.

Source Documents:

United States Fish and Wildlife Service, Division of Habitat
and Resource Conservation. Wetlands Geodatabase.
Internet Web Site:
littp://www. fws.’ov/wetlands/dataJMapper.html. Accessed
on July 8, 2014.

Coastal Zone Management Act
A The San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development[Sections 307(c), (d)j

Commission (BCDC) has permit authority over San
Francisco Bay and lands located within 100 feet of the Bay
shoreline. BCDC’s San Francisco Bay Plan is the Coastal
Zone Management Program for the San Francisco Bay
Segment of the California Coastal Zone Management
Program, pursuant to the Federal Coastal Zone
Management Act (CZMA). Under the CZMA. projects
requiring federal approval or funding must, to the
maximum extent practicable, be consistent with a state’s
coastal management program if the project would affect the
coastal zone.

The project site is located more than 100 feet from the San
Francisco Bay shoreline; therefore, no formal finding of
consistency with the San Francisco Bay Plan is required.
The project activity does not involve activity within a
Coastal Zone Management Area (CZM) area.

Source Documents:

San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development
Commission. San Francisco Bay Plan. Adopted 1968.
Reprinted in February 2008.
http://n’ww.ca. ov/laws plans/plans/sfbay plan#5

(fin ted States National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Ad,ninistration. State Coastal Zone Boundaries, California.
Internet Web Site:
hnp://coastahnanagement. noaa.,gov/mnystate/docs/StateZB
oundaries.pdr Accessed on July 8, 2014.

Google Earth Map

Sole Source Aquifers
A The project is not served by a US EPA designated sole[ source aquifer, is not located within a sole-source aquifer

watershed, and would not affect a sole-source aquifer
subject to the HUD EPA MOU.

Source Documents:

f/muted States Environmental Protection Agency. Sole
Source Aquifers subject to HUD-EPA Memorandum of
Understanding, dated April30, 1990.

United States Environmental Protection Agency. Sole
Source Aquifers in Region 9. Internet Website:
littp://u’u’w. epa. oi’/reRion9/water/ roundwater/ssa
pdfs/ssafact.pdf Accessed on July 8, 2014.

Endangered Species Act
A The project activity involves a previously developed urban[ property and thus would have no effect on any natural

habitats or federally protected species. The project site is
entirely developed and therefore does not support these
species’ habitat requirements.

Source Documents:

City of San Francisco Planning Department Property
Information Map, http://ec2-50- 1 7-237-1 82.comnpntc-
1. amnazona’is. comn/PIM//?dept=planning , site accessed on
July 8, 2014.



Cur of San Francisco Planning Department. San Francisco
General Plan. Internet Web Site: http://www.sf
planninR. orR/ftp/General Plan/index. htni. Accessed on July
8, 2014.

California Department of Fish and Game. Natural
Diversity Database Report, CNDDB Wide Tabular Report,

Federally Listed Species for San Francisco County.

http://n’mni. dIR. ca. gov/bio geodatajcnddb/pdfs/spaithnals.pd

.1
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act

A No wild and scenic rivers are located within the City and[Sections 7(b), and (c)1
County of San Francisco.

Source Documents:

United States National Park Seri’ice. Designated Wild and

Scenic Rivers by State. California. Internet Web Site:

http://www.bl m. aov/calstlen/proo/blm special areas/wildri
vers.html . Accessed July 8, 2014.

Clean Air Act - [Sections 176(c), (d),
B The project does not involve acquisition of undeveloped

and 40 CFR 6, 51, 931 land, a change in land use, major rehabilitation that would
cost 75% or more of the property value, or new
construction. The project does not meet thresholds for
review by the Bay Area Air Quality Management District
(BAAQMD) for air quality impacts, as it is minor in nature;
thus, the project conforms to the State Implementation Plan
(SIP).

The building was constructed in 1907, before the 1978
federal bans on friable asbestos-containing building
materials and lead-containing paints. Therefore, project
activities could result in a release of these materials.

Removal of asbestos materials would comply with the
National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants
and the Bay Area Air Quality Management District
Regulation II, Rule 2.

The project has the potential to disturb lead-based paint.
Construction activities that disturb materials or paints
containing any amount of lead are subject to certain
requirements of the Cal/OSHA lead standard contained in
Title 8, CCR Section 1532.1. Deteriorated paint is defined
to be Title 17, CCR, Division 1, Chapter 8, Section 35022
as a presumed lead-based paint that is cracking, chalking,
chipping. peeling, non-intact, failed, or otherwise
separating from a component. Demolition of a deteriorated
lead containing paint component would require waste
characterization and appropriate disposal.

In addition, lead-based paint remediation and stabilization
associated with the proposed project will comply with the
HUD Lead Safe Housing Rule 24 CFR Part 35, Subpart R —

Methods and Standards for Lead-Paint Hazard Evaluation
and Hazard Reduction Activities. Subpart R provides
standards and methods for evaluation and hazard reduction
activities required iii subparts B. C, D, and F through M of
24 CFR Part 35.

Source Documents:
Bay Area Air Quality Management District Staff Report.
Particulate Matter Implementation Schedule. November 9,
2005.

Internet Web Site: http://www.baagmd.gov/—
/medialFilec/Planning%2Oand%2oResearch/Particulate%2
OMatter/sb656 staff report ashx
Accessed an July 8, 2014.

Bay Area Air Quality Management District. Metropolitan



Transportation Commission and Association of Bay Area
Governments. Bay Area 2005 Ozone Strategy. Adopted
January 4, 2006.

Farmland Protection Policy Act
A The project consists of urban land; therefore, the project[7 CFR 6581 would not affect farmlands. There are no protected

farmlands in the City and County of San Francisco.

Source Documents:

United States Department of Agriculture. 7 CFR Part
658.2(a) Farmland Protection Policy Act.

United States Department of Agriculture, Natural
Resources Conservation Services. Web Soil Survey.
Internet Web Site:
http://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.cov/app/HomePaee.htm.
Accessed on July 8, 2014.

Environmental Justice
A The project would not result in disproportionately adverse[Executive Order 128981

environmental effects on minority or low income
populations.

Source Documents:

EPA NEPAssist website:
hltps://nepassist.epa. cov/nationalNEPAtools/NepaCall/anal
vsis.aspx
Site accessed on July 8, 2014.

HUD Guidance and Technical Advice, Environmental
Justice.
http://portal.hud.ov/hudportal/HUD?src/nrogram ol’lices
/comm plannino/environmentlreview/justice

HUD ENVIRONMENTAL STANDARDS
A The project would not create new noise sources and wouldNoise Abatement and Control

have no noise impacts under HUD guidelines. The project[24 CFR 51B1
does lie within 15 miles of San Francisco International
Airport, but because the project would not significantly
expand existing operations, this airport noise would not
have an effect on the area. The project would create new
noise sources only during construction activities.

Source Documents:

United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development. The Noise Guidebook. Environmental
Planning Division, Office of Environment and Energy.
September 1991.

United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development. Environmental Criteria and Standards. 24
CFRPart51



Explosive and Flammable Operations A
[24 CFR 51 C]

The project will not result in an increased number of people
being exposed to hazardous operations by increasing
residential densities, converting the type of use of a
building to habitation, or making a vacant building
habitable. The project does not involve explosive or
flammable materials or operations

Source Documents:

United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development. Environmental Criteria and Standards. 24
CFR Part 51

San Francisco Department of Public Health List of Above
Ground Storage Tanks in San Francisco,

United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development. Siting of HUD-Assisted Projects Near
Hazardous Facilities: Acceptable Separation Distances
from Explosive and Flammable Hazards. Office of
Community Planning and Development. Office of
Environment and Energy. Washington, CD. September
1996.

Hazardous. Toxic or Radioactive A . . .The project site and the surrounding area were reviewed forMaterials & Substances
24 CFR 58 5(ii()] documented use, storage, and/or release of toxic, hazardous

— and radioactive substances via the California State Water
Resources Boar GeoTracker Website, and the California
Department of Toxic Substances Control Enviostar website
and the EPA NEPAssist website.

Based upon a review of data from these sources the
reviewer has determined that the subject and adjacent
properties are free of hazardous materials, contamination,
toxic chemicals, gasses and radioactive substances which
could affect the health or safety of occupants or conflict
with the intended use of the subject property.

The search of GeoTracker returned 138 LUST sites within
a half mile of the project site. Of these one site is open and
inactive, one is open undergoing remediation and a third is
open — eligible for closure.

A search using NEPAssist returned 14 small quantity
RCRA generators within a half mile of the site. All 14 sites
are in compliance with applicable regulatory authorities
and no violations are listed.

A search using the California Department of Toxic
Substances Control Envirostor website returned 11 sites
within a half mile radius. These sites will not affect the
project activities as no ground disturbing activities are
included in the project activities..

Source Document:

California State Water Resources Control Board
GeoTracker Webs ite;
http://geotracker.waterboards.ca .gov/ma p/?CM D=runrep
ort&myaddress=1121÷mission+street+san+francisco+ca
Site accessed July 8, 2014.

EPA NEPAssist website:
https://nepassist.epa.gov/nepave/nepamap.aspx?action=s
earchloc&wherestr=1121%2OMission%20Street%2OSan%2
OFrancisco%2OCA Site accessed on July 8, 2014.

California Department of Toxic Substances Control
Envirostor website:
http://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/public/mapfull.asp?glo
bal id=&x=
119&y=37&zI18&ms=640480&mt=m&findaddresszTrue

&city1121%20mission%20street%20san%20francisco%20
ca&zip=&countv=&federal superfund=true&state respon



se=true&voluntary cleanup=true&school cIeanuptrue&c
a sitetrue&tiered permit=true&evaluation=true&militar
y evaluation=true&school investigation=true&operating=
true&post cIosuretrue&non operating=true Accessed
on July 8, 2014

Airport Clear Zones and Accident A
The project does not lie within an Airport Clear Zone orPotential Zones [24 CFR 51 D]
Accident Potential Zone.

Source Document:
San Francisco International Airport Master Plan. Adopted
1989.

DETERMINATION:
This project converts to EXEMPT, per Section 58.34(a)(12), because it does not require any mitigation for
compliance with any listed statutes or authorities, nor requires any formal permit or license (Status ‘A’ has
been determined in the status column for all authorities); Funds may be committed and drawn down for
this (now) EXEMPT project; OR
This project cannot convert to Exempt status because one or more statutes or authorities require formal
consultation or mitigation. Complete consultation/mitigation protocol requirements, publish NOI/RROF
and obtain Authority to Use Grant Funds (HUD 7015.16) per Section 58.70 and 58.71 before committing
or drawing down funds; OR

The unusual circumstances of this project may result in a significant environmental impact. This project
requires preparation of an Environmental Assessment (EA). Prepare the EA according to 24 CFR Part 58
Subpart E.

PREPARER SIGNATURE:

_____________________________________

DATE: July 8, 2014

PREPARER NAME, COMPANY: ene T. Flannery, Environmental Compliance Manager. MOHCD

RESPONSIBLE ENTITY AGENCY OFFICIAL / SIGNATURE:

___________________________________

NAME, TITLE: Brian Cheu, Director, Community Development Division. Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community
Development, City and County of San Francisco
DATE: luIv 9, 2014



STATUTORY WORKSHEET
[HUD Region IX Recommended Format -Revised 2011— previous versions are obsolete]

Use this worksheet inJy for projects that are Categorically Excluded per 24 CFR Section 58.35(a).
(Note: Compliance with the laws and statutes listed at 24 CFR 58.6 must also be documented).

24 CFR 58.5 STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS & REGULATIONS

PROJECT NAME and DESCRIPTION - Include all contemplated actions that logically are either geographically or functionally part
of the project:

Agency: Pomeroy Recreation and Rehabilitation Center
Project Site Address: 207 Sklyline Boulevard San Francisco, CA 94132
APN: R3146/005
Date of Initial Construction: 1972
Project Description: Roof renovation and gutter replacement at a recreation facility serving

developmentally and physically challenged persons
HUD Program Funding 100,000 CDBG
Total Project Cost

__________________________________________________________________________________

This proposal is determined to be categorically excluded according to 24 CFR 58.35(a)(3)(iii): In the case of non-residential structures,
including commercial, industrial, and public buildings:
A. The facilities and improvements are in place and will not be changed in size or capacity by more than 20 percent; and
B. The activity does not involve a change in land use, such as from non-residential to residential, commercial to industrial, or from one
industrial use to another.

DIRECTIONS - Write A in the Status Column when the proposal, by its scope and nature, requires no mitigation or formal
consultation in order to be in compliance with the related laws and regulations; write “B” if the project triggers formal
compliance consultation procedures with the oversight agency, or requires mitigation. Regardless of whether “A” or “B” is noted.
the compliance determination must be recorded and credible, traceable and supportive source documentation must be supplied.
[Refer to the “Statutory Worksheet Instructions”.)

Historic Preservation
B The building was initially constructed in 1972 and, as such,[36 CFR Part 8001

is more than 50 years old.

The undertaking consists of tenant improvements which
include:

Roof renovation and gutter replacement at a recreation
facility serving developmentally and physically challenged
persons

These activities are listed in Appendix A of the
Programmatic Agreement list of activities which require
only administrative review by the City and County of San
Francisco and not the SI-IPO.

The San Francisco Mayor’s Office of Housing and
Community Development has reviewed the project under
the 2007 Programmatic Agreement and determined that the
undertaking is exempt from review by the SHPO or ACHP
per Stipulation IV, Paragraph C, referencing Appendix A.

No Historic Properties are Adversely Affected.

Source Documents:

City and County of San Francisco. Programmatic
Agreement by and among the City and County of San
Francisco, the California State Historic Preservation
Officer, and the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation
Regarding Historic Properties Affected by Use of Revenue
from the Department of Housing and Urban Development
Part 58 Programs. January 19, 2007;

City of San Francisco Planning Department Property
Information Map, http://ec2-50- 17-237-1 82.compute-
1 .amazonaws.comIPlM//?deptplanning#BookmarkParcels
site accessed on July 8, 2014;



United States Advisory Council on Historic Preservation.
36 CFR Part 800 Protection of Historic Properties

Floodplain Management
A The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)[24 CFR 55, Executive Order 119881 prepares Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRMs) that identify

areas subject to flood inundation, most often from a flood
having a one percent chance of occurrence in a given year
(also known as a “base flood” or “100-year flood”).

FEMA refers to the portion of the floodplain or coastal area
that is at risk from floods of this magnitude as a Special
Flood Hazard Areas (SFHA). No finalized flood hazard
zones have been mapped by the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) in San Francisco.

Draft maps indicate that the project site is not within or
near a flood zone. The project is neither within a known
FEMA floodplain nor within the preliminary Flood
Insurance Rate Map prepared for the City and County of
San Francisco on September 21, 2007. The project would
not involve either direct or indirect support of development
in a floodplain.

Source Documents:

City and County of San Francisco Interi,n Floodplain Map.
Internet Web Site: http://sfsa. orR/index. aspx ?paRe= 828.
Accessed on July 8, 2014.

United States Federal Emergency Management
Administration. FEMA Issued Flood Maps, San Francisco
County. Internet Web Site:
http://msc. feina. om’/webapp/wcs/stores/seri’let/MapSearch
Result?storeld= 10001 &catalozId= 10001 &lanRId=
I &userType= G&panellDs= & Tvpe—pbp&nonprinted— &un
mapped= UNMAPPED 060298I060298SAN+FRANCISC
O7c2CCTY%2FSAN+FRANCJSC.
Accessed on July 8, 2014.



Wetland Protection
A The project activities are not located near any coastal,

[Executive Order 1 1990] riparian, or bayfront wetlands. Therefore, the Proposed
Action would not affect wetland or riparian areas.

Source Document:

United States Fish and Wildlife Service, Division of Habitat
and Resource Conservation. Wetlands Geodatabase.
Internet Web Site:
http://www. hvs.ov/wetlands/data/Mapper. html. Accessed
on mu’ 8, 2014.

Coastal Zone Management Act
A The San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development[Sections 307(c), (d)J .

Commission (BCDC) has permit authority over San
Francisco Bay and lands located within 100 feet of the Bay
shoreline. BCDC’s San Francisco Bay Plan is the Coastal
Zone Management Program for the San Francisco Bay
Segment of the California Coastal Zone Management
Program, pursuant to the Federal Coastal Zone
Management Act (CZMA). Under the CZMA, projects
requiring federal approval or funding must, to the
maximum extent practicable, be consistent with a state’s
coastal management program if the project would affect the
coastal zone.

The project site is located more than 100 feet from the San
Francisco Bay shoreline: therefore, no formal linding of
consistency with the San Francisco Bay Plan is required.
The project activity does not involve activity within a
Coastal Zone Management Area (CZM) area.

Source Documents:

San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development
Commission. San Francisco Bay Plan. Adopted 1968.
Reprinted in February 2008.
http://www. bcdc. ca. Roi’/laws plans/plans/sfbav..plan#5

United States National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Admninistration. State Coastal Zone Boundaries, California.
Internet Web Site:
http://coastalmana,enient. noaa. eov/mvstaie/docs/StaIeCZB
oumidaries.pdf Accessed on July 8, 2014.

Google Earth Map

Sole Source Aquifers
A The project is not served by a US EPA designated sole-

source aquifer, is not located within a sole-source aquifer
watershed, and would not affect a sole-source aquifer
subject to the HUD EPA MOU.

Source Documents:

United States Environmental Pro tection Agency. Sole
Source Aquifers subject to HUD-EPA Memorandum of
Understanding, dated April30, 1990.

Umiited States En vironmnental Protection Agency. Sole
Source Aquifers in Region 9. Internet Website:
http://www. epa. Rov/re,ion9/water/Rroundwater/ssa-
pd1s/ssafact.pdf Accessed on July 8, 2014.

Endangered Species Act
A The project activity involves a previously developed urban[ 1 property and thus would have no effect on any natural

habitats or federally protected species. The project site is
entirely developed and therefore does not support these
species’ habitat requirements.

Source Documents:

City of San Francisco Planning Departmnent Property
Info rmnation Map, http://ec2-50- 17-237-182. compute
1. amnazonaws. coin/PIM//?dept=plannin, site accessed on
July 8, 2014.



Cia’ of San Francisco Planning Department. San Francisco

General Plan. Internet Web Site: http://www.sf—
planning. orR/ftp/General Plan/index. ht’n. Accessed on July
8, 2014.

California Department of Fish and Game. Natural

Diversitx Database Report, CNDDB Wide Tabular Report,
Federally Listed Species for San Francisco Count’,.
http://iiww.dfg. ca. .goi’/bioeeodata/cnddb/pdfs/spanimals. pd

1
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act . . .A No wild and scenic rivers are located within the City and[Sections 7(b), and (c)1

County of San Francisco.

Source Documents:

United States National Park Sen’ice. Designated Wild and
Scenic Rivers by State. California. Internet Web Site:
http://www.blm.oov/ca!st/en/proo/blm special areas/wi Idri
vers.html . Accessed July 8, 2014.

Clean Air Act - [Sections 176(c), (d),
B The project does not involve acquisition of undeveloped

and 40 CFR 6, 51, 93] land, a change in land use, major rehabilitation that would
cost 75% or more of the property value, or new
construction. The project does not meet thresholds for
review by the Bay Area Air Quality Management District
(BAAQMD) for air quality impacts, as it is minor in nature;
thus, the project conforms to the State Implementation Plan
(SIP).

The building was constructed in 1972, before the 1978
federal bans on friable asbestos-containing building
materials and lead-containing paints. Therefore, project
activities could result in a release of these materials.

Removal of asbestos materials would comply with the
National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants
and the Bay Area Air Quality Management District
Regulation 11, Rule 2.

The project has the potential to disturb lead-based paint.
Construction activities that disturb materials or paints
containing any amount of lead are subject to certain
requirements of the Cal/OSHA lead standard contained in
Title 8, CCR Section 1532.1. Deteriorated paint is defined
to be Title 17, CCR, Division 1, Chapter 8, Section 35022
as a presumed lead-based paint that is cracking, chalking,
chipping, peeling, non-intact, failed, or otherwise
separating from a component. Demolition of a deteriorated
lead containing paint component would require waste
characterization and appropriate disposal.

In addition, lead-based paint remediation and stabilization
associated with the proposed project will comply with the
HUD Lead Safe Housing Rule 24 CFR Part 35, Subpart R —

Methods and Standards for Lead-Paint Hazard Evaluation
and Hazard Reduction Activities. Subpart R provides
standards and methods for evaluation and hazard reduction
activities required in subparts B. C, D. and F through M of
24 CFR Part 35.

Source Documents:
Bay Area Air Quality Management District Staff Report.
Particulate Matter Implementation Schedule. November 9,
2005.

Internet Web Site: http://www.baagmd.gov/—
/medialFilec/Planning%2Oand%2oResearch/Particulate%2
OMatter/sb656 staff report ashx
Accessed on July 8, 2014.

Bay Area Air Quality Management District, Metropolitan



Transportation Commission and Association of Bay Area
Governments. Bay Area 2005 Ozone Strategy. Adopted
January 4, 2006.

Farmland Protection Policy Act
A The project consists of urban land; therefore, the project[7 CFR 6581

would not affect farmlands. There are no protected
farmlands in the City and County of San Francisco.

Source Documents:

United States Department of Agriculture. 7 CFR Part
658.2(a) Farmland Protection Policy Act.

United States Department of Agriculture. Natural
Resources Conservation Services. Web Soil Survey.
Internet Web Site:
http://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov/app/HomePage.htm.
Accessed on July 8, 2014.

Environmental Justice
A The project would not result in disproportionately adverse[Executive Order 128981

environmental effects on minority or low income
populations.

Source Documents:

EPA NEPAssist website:
https://nepassist.epa.eov/nationalNEPAtools/NepaCall/anal
ysis.aspx
Site accessed on July 8, 2014.

HUD Guidance and Technical Advice, Environmental
Justice.
http://portal.hud.gov/hudportal/HUD?src=/program offices
/comm planning/environment/review/justice

HUD ENVIRONMENTAL STANDARDS A The project would not create new noise sources and wouldNoise Abatement and Control
have no noise impacts under HUD guidelines. The project[24 CFR 518]
does lie within 15 miles of San Francisco International
Airport, but because the project would not significantly
expand existing operations, this airport noise would not
have an effect on the area. The project would create new
noise sources only during construction activities.

Source Documents:

United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development. The Noise Guidebook. Environmental
Planning Division, Office of Environment and Energy.
September 1991.

United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development. Environmental Criteria and Standards. 24
CFRPart5I



Explosive and Flammable Operations A .

[24 CFR 51 C] The project will not result in an increased number of people
being exposed to hazardous operations by increasing
residential densities, converting the type of use of a
building to habitation, or making a vacant building
habitable. The project does not involve explosive or
flammable materials or operations

Source Documents:

United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development. Environmental Criteria and Standards. 24
CFR Part 51

San Francisco Department of Public Health List of Above
Ground Storage Tanks in San Francisco,

United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development. Siting of HUD-Assisted Projects Near
Hazardous Facilities: Acceptable Separation Distances
from Explosive and Flammable Hazards. Office of
Community Planning and Development, Office of
Environment and Energy. Washington, CD. September
1996.

Hazardous. Toxic or Radioactive A .The project site and the surrounding area were reviewed forMaterials & Substances
documented use, storage, and/or release of toxic, hazardous[24 CFR 58.5(i)(2)]
and radioactive substances via the California State Water
Resources Boar GeoTracker Website, the California
Department of Toxic Substances Control Enviostar website
and the EPA NEPAssist website.

Based upon a review of data from these sources the
reviewer has determined that the subject and adjacent
properties are free of hazardous materials, contamination.
toxic chemicals, gasses and radioactive substances which
could affect the health or safety of occupants or conflict
with the intended use of the subject property.

The search of GeoTracker returned 6 LUST sites within a
half mile of the project site. Of these one site is open and
undergoing remediation: the remaining five are closed.

A search using NEPAssist returned 3 small quantity RCRA
generators within a half mile of the site. All 3 sites are in
compliance with applicable regulatory authorities and no
violations are listed. One PCS/ICIS site with reported
CWA violations is within the half mile radius; however,
these violations will not affect the project activities.

A search using the California Department of Toxic
Substances Control Envirostor website returned one site
within a half mile radius, however, the site has been cleared
and no further action is required.

Source Document:

California State Water Resources Control Board
GeoTracker Website;
htW://geotracker.waterboards,ca.gov/map/?CMD=rurirelD
ort&myaddress207+skyIine÷bou?evard+san+francisco+ca

Site accessed July 8, 2014.

EPA NEPAssist website:
https://nepassist.epa.gov/nepave/nepamap.aspx?action=s
earchIoc&wherestr207%20skyline%20boulevard%2Osan%
20francisco%2Oca Site accessed on July 8, 2014.

California Department of Toxic Substances Control
Envirostor website:
http://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.ov/public/mapfull,asp?glo
bal id&x
119&y=37&zI=18&ms=640,480&mt=m&findaddress=True
&city=207%20skyline%2Obouleva rd%2flsan%2Ofra ncisco%
2Oca&zio=&countv=&federal suoerfund=true&state reso



onsetrue&voIuntary cIeanu=true&schooI cleanup=true
&c site=true&tiered permit=true&evaluation=true&miIit
ary evaluation=true&school investigation=true&operatin
g=true&post closure=true&non operatin=true
Accessed on July 8, 2014

Airport Clear Zones and Accident A
The project does not lie within an Airport Clear Zone orPotential Zones [24 CFR 51D]
Accident Potential Zone.

Source Document:
San Francisco International Airport Master Plan. Adopted
1989.

DETERMINATION:
This project converts to EXEMPT, per Section 58.34(a)(12), because it does not require any mitigation for
compliance with any listed statutes or authorities, nor requires any formal permit or license (Status “A’ has
been determined in the status column for all authorities); Funds may be committed and drawn down for
this (now) EXEMPT project; OR
This project cannot convert to Exempt status because one or more statutes or authorities require formal
consultation or mitigation. Complete consultation/mitigation protocol requirements, publish NOI/RROF
and obtain Authority to Use Grant Funds (HUD 7015.16) per Section 58.70 and 58.71 before committing
or drawing down funds; OR

The unusual circumstances of this project may result in a significant environmental impact. This project
requires preparation of an Environmental Assessment (EA). Prepare the EA according to 24 CFR Part 58
Subpart E.

PREPARER SIGNATURE: DATE: July 8. 2014

PREPARER NAME, COMPANY:

RESPONSIBLE ENTITY AGENCY OFFICIAL / SIGNATURE:

___________________________________

NAME, TITLE: Brian Cheu, Director. Community Development Division, Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community
Develoiment. City and County of San Francisco
DATE: July 9. 2014



STATUTORY WORKSHEET
[HUD Region IX Recommended Format -Revised 2011— previous versions are obsolete]

Use this worksheet .fliy for projects that are Categorically Excluded per 24 CFR Section 58.35(a).
(Note: Compliance with the laws and statutes listed at 24 CFR 58.6 must also be documented).

24 CFR 5B.5 STATUTES. EXECUTIVE ORDERS & REGULATIONS

PROJECT NAME and DESCRIPTION - Include all contemplated actions that logically are either geographically or functionally part
of the project:

Agency: San Francisco AIDS Foundation
Project Site Address: 474 Castro Street San Francisco, CA 94114
APN: 2647/012
Date of Initial Construction: 1904
Project Description: Replacement ofan elevator in a facility serving persons with HIV/AIDS
HIJD Program Funding 65,244 CDBG
Total Project Cost

__________________________________________________________________________________

This proposal is determined to be categorically excluded according to 24 CFR 58.35(a)(3)(iii): In the case of non-residential structures.
including commercial, industrial, and public buildings:
A. The facilities and improvements are in place and will not be changed in size or capacity by more than 20 percent; and
B. The activity does not involve a change in land use, such as from non-residential to residential, commercial to industrial, or from one
industrial use to another.

DIRECTIONS - Write ‘A” in the Status Column when the proposal, by its scope and nature, requires no mitigation or formal
consultation in order to be in compliance with the related laws and regulations; QR write “B” if the project triggers formal
compliance consultation procedures with the oversight agency, or requires mitigation. Regardless of whether “A” or “B” is noted.
the compliance determination must be recorded and credible, traceable and supportive source documentation must be supplied.
(Refer to the “Statutory Worksheet Instructions”.)

Historic Preservation
B The buildine was initially constructed in 1904 and, as such,[36 CFR Part 800] . -is more than i0 years old.

The undertaking consists of tenant improvements which
include:

Replacement of an elevator in a facility serving persons
with HIV/AIDS

These activities are listed in Appendix A of the
Programmatic Agreement list of activities which require
only administrative review by the City and County of San
Francisco and not the SHPO.

The San Francisco Mayor’s Office of Housing and
Community Development has reviewed the project under
the 2007 Programmatic Agreement and determined that the
undertaking is exempt from review by the SHPO or ACHP
per Stipulation tV, Paragraph C, referencing Appendix A.

No Historic Properties are Adversely Affected.

Source Documents:

City and County of San Francisco. Programmatic
Agreement by and among the City and County of San
Francisco, the California State Historic Preservation
Officer, and the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation
Regarding Historic Properties Affected by Use of Revenue
from the Department of Housing and Urban Development
Part 58 Programs. January 19, 2007;

City of San Francisco Planning Department Property
Information Map , http://ec2-50-17-237-182.compute-
I .amazonaws.comIPlM//?dept=planning#BookmarkParcels
site accessed on July 8, 2014;

United States Advisory Council on Historic Preservation.



36 CFR Part 800 Protection of Historic Properties

Floodplain Management
A The Federal Emeroency Manaeement Aaency (FEMA)[24 CFR 55, Executive Order 119881 prepares Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRMs) that identify

areas subject to flood inundation, most often from a flood
having a one percent chance of occurrence in a given year
(also known as a “base flood” or “1 00-year flood”).

FEMA refers to the portion of the floodplain or coastal area
that is at risk from floods of this magnitude as a Special
Flood Hazard Areas (SFHA). No finalized flood hazard
zones have been mapped by the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) in San Francisco.

Draft maps indicate that the project site is not within or
near a flood zone. The project is neither within a known
FEMA floodplain nor within the preliminary Flood
Insurance Rate Map prepared for the City and County of
San Francisco on September 21, 2007. The project would
not involve either direct or indirect support of development
in a floodplain.

Source Documents:

City and County of San Francisco Interim Floodplain Map.
Internet Web Site: http://sfRsa.org/index.aspx ?paRe=828.
Accessed on July 8, 2014.

United States Federal Emergency Management
Ad,ninistration. FEMA Issued Flood Maps, San Francisco
County. Internet Web Site:
htt,://msc. fema. gov/webapp/wcs/stores/sen’let/MapSearch
Result?storeld= 10001 &cataloRld—1000] &lanRId—
I &userTvpe=G&panellDs= &Tvpe=pbp&nonprinted= &un
,napped= UNMAPPED 06029810602981SAN÷FRANCISC
O%2CCTY%2FSAN+ FRANCISC.
Accessed on July 8, 2014.



Wetland Protection
A The project activities are not located near any coastal,

[Executive Order 1 1990] riparian, or bayfront wetlands. Therefore, the Proposed
Action would not affect wetland or riparian areas.

Source Document:

United States Fish and Wildlife Service, Division of Habitat
and Resource Conservation. Wetlands Geodatabase.
Internet Web Site:
lmp://www.f’s.ov/wetlands/data/Mappe,/jtml. Accessed
on July 8, 2014.

Coastal Zone Management Act
A The San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development[Sections 307(c), (d)]

Commission (BCDC) has permit authority over San
Francisco Bay and lands located within 100 feet of the Bay
shoreline. BCDC’s San Francisco Bay Plan is the Coastal
Zone Management Program for the San Francisco Bay
Segment of the California Coastal Zone Management
Program, pursuant to the Federal Coastal Zone
Management Act (CZMA). Under the CZMA. projects
requiring federal approval or funding must, to the
maximum extent practicable. be consistent with a state’s
coastal management program if the project would affect the
coastal zone.

The project site is located more than 100 feet from the San
Francisco Bay shoreline: therefore, no formal finding of
consistency with the San Francisco Bay Plan is required.
The project activity does not involve activity within a
Coastal Zone Management Area (CZM) area.

Source Documents:

San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development
Commission. San Francisco Bay Plan. Adopted 1968.
Reprinted in February 2008.
hup://u’ww.bcdc. ca.gov/laws pians/plans/sfbav plan#5

United States National Oceanic and Atmospheric
A dministration. State Coastal Zone Boundaries, California.
Internet Web Site:
littp:I/coastalmanage,nent. noaa. gov/mvstate/docs/StateCZB
oundaries.pdt Accessed on July 8, 2014.

Google Earth Map

Sole Source Aquifers
A The project is not served by a US EPA designated sole[ source aquifer, is not located within a sole-source aquifer

watershed, and would not affect a sole-source aquifer
subject to the HUD EPA MOU.

Source Documents:

United States Environmental Protection Agency. Sole
Source Aquifers subject to HUD-EPA Memorandum of
Understanding, dated April30, 1990.

United States Environmental Protection Agency. Sole
Source Aquifers in Region 9. Internet Website:
hrtp://www.epa.gov/reion9/water/roundwatertssa-
p4fs/ssafact.pdf Accessed on July 8, 2014.

Endangered Species Act
A The project activity involves a previously developed urban[ property and thus would have no effect on any natural

habitats or federally protected species. The project site is
entirely developed and therefore does not support these
species’ habitat requirements.

Source Documents:

Cirv of San Francisco Planning Departnint Properrv
Information Map, htrp.//ec2-50- 17-237-182. compute
1. amazona’ms. comn!PIM//?dept=planning , site accessed on
July 8, 2014.



Cia’ of San Francisco Planning Department. San Francisco

General Plan. Internet Web Site: http://www.sf
plannin. or/ftp/General Plan/index, lit,,?. Accessed on July
8, 2014.

California Department of Fish and Game. Natural

Diversity Database Report, CNDDB Wide Tabular Report,

Federally Listed Speciesfor San Francisco County.

littp://www. dfR. ca. Rov/bioReodata/cnddb/pdfs/spani,nals.pd

1’
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act . . .A No wild and scenic rivers are located within the City and[Sections 7(b), and (c)]

County of San Francisco

Source Documents:

United States Natio,ial Park Service. Designated Wild and

Scenic Rivers by State. (‘alifornia. Internet Web Site:

http://www.bl m.aovlcalstlen/proclblm special areas/wildri
vers.html . Accessed July 8, 2014.

Clean Air Act - [Sections 176(c), (d), B The project does not involve acquisition of undeveloped
and 40 CFR 6, 51, 93] land, a change in land use, major rehabilitation that would

cost 75% or more of the property value, or new
construction. The project does not meet thresholds for
review by the Bay Area Air Quality Management District
(BAAQMD) for air quality impacts, as it is minor in nature;
thus, the project conforms to the State Implementation Plan
(SIP).

The building was constructed in 1904. before the 1978
federal bans on friable asbestos-containing building
materials and lead-containing paints. Therefore, project
activities could result in a release of these materials.

Removal of asbestos materials would comply with the
National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants
and the Bay Area Air Quality Management District
Regulation II, Rule 2.

The project has the potential to disturb lead-based paint.
Construction activities that disturb materials or paints
containing any amount of lead are subject to certain
requirements of the Cal/OSHA lead standard contained in
Title 8, CCR Section 1532.1. Deteriorated paint is defined
to be Title 17, CCR, Division 1, Chapter 8, Section 35022
as a presumed lead-based paint that is cracking, chalking,
chipping, peeling, non-intact, failed, or otherwise
separating from a component. Demolition of a deteriorated
lead containing paint component would require waste
characterization and appropriate disposal.

In addition, lead-based paint remediation and stabilization
associated with the proposed project will comply with the
HUD Lead Safe Housing Rule 24 CFR Part 35. Subpart R —

Methods and Standards for Lead-Paint Hazard Evaluation
and Hazard Reduction Activities. Subpart R provides
standards and methods for evaluation and hazard reduction
activities required in subparts B, C, D, and F through M of
24 CFR Part 35.

Source Documents:
Bay Area Air Quality Management District Staff Report,
Particulate Matter Implementation Schedule. November 9,
2005.

Internet Web Site: http://www.baagmd.gov/—
/media/Filec/Planning%2Oand%2oResearch/Particulate%2
OMatter/sb656 staff report ashx
Accessed an July 8. 2014.

Bay Area Air Quality Management District, Metropolitan



Transportation Commission and Association of Bay Area
Governments. Bay Area 2005 Ozone Strategy. Adopted
January 4. 2006.

Farmland Protection Policy Act
A The project consists of urban land; therefore, the project[7 CFR 658]

would not affect farmlands. There are no protected
farmlands in the City and County of San Francisco.

Source Documents:

United States Department of Agriculture. 7 CFR Part
658.2(a) Farmland Protection Policy Act.

United States Department of Agriculture, Natural
Resources Conservation Services. Web Soil Survey.
Internet Web Site:
http://websoilsurvev.nrcs.usda.ov/app/HomePaee.htm.
Accessed on July 8, 2014.

Environmental Justice
A The project would not result in disproportionately adverse[Executive Order 12898]

environmental effects on minority or low income
populations.

Source Documents:

EPA NEPAssist website:
https://nepassist.epa.eov/nationalNEPAtools/NepaCall/anal
ysis.aspx

Site accessed on July 8, 2014.

HUD Guidance and Technical Advice, Environmental
Justice.
http://portal.hud. cov/hudnortal/HUD?src=/pro2ram offices
/comm plannine/environment/review/ustice

HUD ENVIRONMENTAL STANDARDS
A The project would not create new noise sources and wouldNoise Abatement and Control

have no noise impacts under HUD guidelines. The project[24 CFR SIB]
does lie within 15 miles of San Francisco International
Airport. but because the project would not significantly
expand existing operations. this airport noise would not
have an effect on the area. The project would create new
noise sources only during construction activities.

Source Documents:

United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development. The Noise Guidebook. Environmental
Planning Division, Office of Environment and Energy.
September 1991.

United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development. Environmental Criteria and Standards. 24
CFR Part 51



Explosive and Flammable Operations A .

[74 CFR 51 Cl The project will not result in an increased number of people
being exposed to hazardous operations by increasing
residential densities, converting the type of use of a
building to habitation, or making a vacant building
habitable. The project does not involve explosive or
flammable materials or operations

Source Documents:

United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development. Environmental Criteria and Standards. 24
CFR Part 51

San Francisco Department of Public Health List of Above
Ground Storage Tanks in San Francisco,

United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development. Siting of HUD-Assisted Projects Near
Hazardous Facilities: Acceptable Separation Distances
from Explosive and Flammable Hazards. Office of
Community Planning and Development, Office of
Environment and Energy. Washington, CD. September
1996.

Hazardous, Toxic or Radioactive A . .The project site and the surroundine area were reviewed forMaterials & Substances
documented use. storace. and/or release of toxic, hazardous[24 CFR 58.5(i)(2)]

. . .and radioactive substances via the California State Water
Resotirces Boar GeoTracker Website, the California
Department of Toxic Substances Control Enviostar website
and the EPA NEPAssist website.

Based upon a review of data from the California State
Water Board’s GeoTracker website and NEPAssist the
reviewer has determined that the subject and adjacent
properties are free of hazardous materials, contamination,
toxic chemicals, gasses and radioactive substances which
could affect the health or safety of occupants or conflict
with the intended use of the subject property.
The search of GeoTracker returned 32 LUST sites within a
half mile of the project site. Of these one site is open and
undergoing site assessment.

A search using NEPAssist returned 6 small quantity RCRA
generators within a half mile of the site. All 6 sites are in
compliance with applicable regulatory authorities and no
violations are listed.

A search using the California Department of Toxic
Substances Control Envirostor website returned one site
within the radius area: a former ARCO LOP site, closed.
Sampling has detected residential TPH and metal below
levels of concern. no results. Site is currently undergoing
assessment by the LOP.

Source Document:

California State Water Resources Control Board
GeoTracker Website;
http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.ov/map/?CMDrunrep
ort&myaddress=474÷Castro÷Street÷Sa n+Fra ncisco+CA
Site accessed July 8, 2014.

EPA NEPAssist website:
https://nepassist.epa.gov/nepave/nepamap.aspx?action=s
ea rchloc&wherestr=474%2QCastro%20Street%2OSa n%20F
rancisco%2OCA%20 Site accessed on July 8, 2014.

California Department of Toxic Substances Control
Envirostor website:
http://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/public/mapfull.asp?glo
bal id&x=
119&y37&zl=18&ms640,480&mt=m&findaddressTrue
&citv=474%20castro%2flstreet%20san%2Ofrancisco%2Oca



&zip=&countv=&federal superfund=true&state response
=true&voluntary cIeanuptrue&schooI cleanup=true&ca
site=true&tiered permit=true&evaluation=true&militarv
evaluation=true&school investigation=true&operatingtr
ue&post cIosuretrue&non operating=true Accessed on
July 8, 2014

Airport Clear Zones and Accident A
The project does not lie within an Airport Clear Zone or

Potential Zones [24 CFR 51 Dj
Accident Potential Zone.

Source Document:
San Francisco International Airport Master Plan. Adopted
1989.

DETERMINATION:
LI This project converts to EXEMPT, per Section 58.34(a)(12), because it does not require any mitigation for

compliance with any listed statutes or authorities, nor requires any formal permit or license (Status ‘A” has
been determined in the status column for all authorities); Funds may be committed and drawn down for
this (now) EXEMPT project; OR
This project cannot convert to Exempt status because one or more statutes or authorities require formal
consultation or mitigation. Complete consultation/mitigation protocol requirements, publish NOI/RROF
and obtain Authority to Use Grant Funds (HUD 7015.16) per Section 58.70 and 58.71 before committing
or drawing down funds; OR
The unusual circumstances of this project may result in a significant environmental impact. This project
requires preparation of an Environmental Assessment (EA). Prepare the EA according to 24 CFR Part 58
SubpartE. ) .—-

PREPARER SIGNATURE:

____________________________________

DATE: luly 8, 2014

PREPARER NAME, COMPAene T. Flannerv, Environmental Comuliance Manager, MOHCD

RESPONSIBLE ENTITY AGENCY OFFICIAL / SIGNATURE:

___________________________________

NAME, TITLE: Brian Cheu, Director, Community Development Division. Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community
Development. City and County of San Francisco
DATE: luly 9, 2014



STATUTORY WORKSHEET
[HUD Region IX Recommended Format -Revised 2011— previous versions are obsolete]

Use this worksheet niy for projects that are Categorically Excluded per 24 CFR Section 58.35(a).
(Note: Compliance with the laws and statutes listed at 24 CFR 58.6 must also be documented).

24 CFR 58.5 STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS & REGULATIONS

PROJECT NAME and DESCRIPTION - Include all contemplated actions that logically are either geographically or functionally part
of the project:

Agency: Telegraph Hill Neighborhood Association
Project Site Address: 660 Lombard Street San Francisco, CA 94133
APN: 0064/014
Date of Initial Construction: 1954
Project Description: Replace the boiler, heating and ventilation system, and hot water heater; and

upgrades to the mechanical control system in a multipurpose facility
HUD Program Funding 85,800 CDBG
Total Project Cost

__________________________________________________________________________________

This proposal is determined to be categorically excluded according to 24 CFR 58.35(a)(3)(iii): In the case of non-residential structures.
including commercial, industrial, and public buildings:
A. The facilities and improvements are in place and will not be changed in size or capacity by more than 20 percent; and
B. The activity does not involve a change in land use, such as from non-residential to residential, commercial to industrial, or from one
industrial use to another.

DIRECTIONS - Write “A” in the Status Column when the proposal, by its scope and nature, requires no mitigation or formal
consultation in order to be in compliance with the related laws and regulations; 2R write “B’ if the project triggers formal
compliance consultation procedures with the oversight agency, or requires mitigation. Regardless of whether “A” or “B” is noted,
the compliance determination must be recorded and credible, traceable and supportive source documentation must be supplied.
[Refer to the “Statutory Worksheet Instructions”.)

Historic Preservation B The building was initially constructed in 1954 and, as such,[36 CFR Part 8001 is more than 50 years old.

The undertaking consists of tenant improvements which
include:

Replace the boiler, heating and ventilation system, and hot
water heater; and upgrades to the mechanical control
system in a multipurpose facility

These activities are listed in Appendix A of the
Programmatic Agreement list of activities which require
only administrative review by the City and County of San
Francisco and not the SHPO.

The San Francisco Mayor’s Office of Housing and
Community Development has reviewed the project under
the 2007 Programmatic Agreement and determined that the
undertaking is exempt from review by the SHPO or ACI-IP
per Stipulation IV, Paragraph C, referencing Appendix A.

No Historic Properties are Adversely Affected.

Source Documents:

City and County of San Francisco. Programmatic
Agreement by and among the City and County of San
Francisco, the California State Historic Preservation
Officer, and the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation
Regarding Historic Properties Affected by Use of Revenue
from the Department of Housing and Urban Development
Part 58 Programs. January 19, 2007;

City of San Francisco Planning Department Property
Information Map, http://ec2-50- 17-237-1 82.compute-
I .amazonaws.comIPIM//?dept=planning#BookmarkParcels
site accessed on July 8, 2014;



United States Advisory Council on Historic Preservation.
36 CFR Part 800 Protection of Historic Properties

Floodplain Management
A The Federal Emergency Management Aoency (FEMA)[24 CFR 55, Executive Order 119881 prepares Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRMs) that identify

areas subject to flood inundation, most often from a flood
having a one percent chance of occurrence in a given year
(also known as a “base flood” or “100-year flood”).

FEMA refers to the portion of the floodplain or coastal area
that is at risk from floods of this magnitude as a Special
Flood Hazard Areas (SFHA). No finalized flood hazard
zones have been mapped by the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) in San Francisco.

Draft maps indicate that the project site is not within or
near a flood zone. The project is neither within a known
FEMA floodplain nor within the preliminary Flood
Insurance Rate Map prepared for the City and County of
San Francisco on September 21, 2007. The project would
not involve either direct or indirect support of development
in a floodplain.

Source Documents:

City and County of San Francisco Interim Floodplain Map.
Internet Web Site: http://sfgsa. orR/index. aspx ?pae=828.
Accessed on July 8, 2014.

United States Federal Emergency Management
Administration. FEMA Issued Flood Maps, San Francisco
County. Internet Web Site:
hnp://msc. fema. ov/webapp/wcs/stores/sen’let/MapSearcli
Result?storeld= 10001 &cataloRld= 10001 &lan,gld= -

I &userTvpe= G&panellDs= & Tvpe=pbp&nonprinted= &un
mnapped= UNMAPPED 060298 0602981SAN+ FRANCISC
O%2CCTY%2FSAN+ FRANCISC.
Accessed on July 8, 2014.



Wetland Protection
A The project activities are not located near any coastal,

[Executive Order 1 1990] riparian, or bayfront wetlands. Therefore, the Proposed
Action would not affect wetland or riparian areas.

Source Documents:

United States Fish and lVildlfe Service, Division of Habitat
and Resource Conservation. Wetlands Geodatabase.
Internet Web Site:
http://wii’w. fws.oi/wetlands/dataJMapper. html. Accessed
on July 8, 2014.

Coastal Zone Management Act
A The San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development[Sections 307(c), (d)]

Commission (BCDC) has permit authority over San
Francisco Bay and lands located within 100 feet of the Bay
shoreline. BCDC’s San Francisco Bay Plan is the Coastal
Zone Management Program for the San Francisco Bay
Segment of the California Coastal Zone Management
Program, pursuant to the Federal Coastal Zone
Management Act (CZMA). Under the CZMA, projects
requiring federal approval or funding must, to the
maximum extent practicable, be consistent with a state’s
coastal management program if the project would affect the
coastal zone.

The project site is located more than 100 feet from the San
Francisco Bay shoreline; therefore, no formal finding of
consistency with the San Francisco Bay Plan is required.
The project activity does not involve activity within a
Coastal Zone Management Area (CZM) area.

Source Documents:

San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development
Commission. San Francisco Bay Plan. Adopted 1968.
Reprinted in February 2008.
http://www. bcdc.ca.gov/laws plans/plans/sav plan#5

United States National Oceanic and Atmospheric
A d,ninistration. State Coastal Zone Boundaries, California.
Internet Web Site:
littp://coastalmnanagemnent.noaa. om’/mnvstate/docs/StateCZB
oundaries.pdf Accessed on July 8, 2014.

Google Earth Map

Sole Source Aquifers
A The project is not served by a US EPA designated sole[ source aquifer. is not located within a sole-source aquifer

watershed, and would not affect a sole-source aquifer
subject to the HUD EPA MOU.

Source Documents:

United States Environmental Protection Agency. Sole
Source Aquifers subject to HUD-EPA Memnoranduni of
Understanding, dated April 30, 1990.

United States Environmental Protection Agency. Sole
Source Aquifers in Region 9. Internet Website:
http://www. epa. ‘ov/reion 9/wa ter/R roundwater/ssa
pdfs/ssafact.pdf Accessed on July 8, 2014.

Endangered Species Act
A The project activity involves a previously developed urban[ ‘ property and thus would have no effect on any natural

habitats or federally protected species. The project site is
entirely developed and therefore does not support these
species’ habitat requirements.

Source Documents:

City of San Francisco Planning Department Property
Information Map, http://ec2-50- 17-237-182. comnpute

1.amazonaws.com/PIM//?dept—planning, site accessed on
Jill)’ 8, 2014.



Cit’ of San Francisco Planning Department. San Francisco
General Plan. hiternet Web Site: http://www.sf
planning. org/ftp/General Plan/index. htm. Accessed on July
8, 2014.

California Department of Fish and Game. Natural
Diversity Database Report, CNDDB Wide Tabular Report,
Federally Listed Species for San Francisco County.
littp://www.dfg.ca.gov/biogeodata/cnddb/pdfs/spanimals.pd

.1
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act

A No wild and scenic rivers are located within the City and[Sections 7(b), and (c)J
County of San Francisco.

Source Document:

United States National Park Service. Designated Wild and
Scenic Rivers by State. Cahfornia. Internet Web Site:
http://www.bl m.covlcaistlenlprog/blm special areas/wildri
vers.html . Accessed July 8, 2014.

Clean Air Act - [Sections 176(c), (d),
B The project does not involve acquisition of undeveloped

and 40 CFR 6, 51, 931 land, a change in land use, major rehabilitation that would
cost 75% or more of (he property value, or new
construction. The project does not meet thresholds for
review by the Bay Area Air Quality Management District
(BAAQMD) for air quality impacts, as it is minor in nature:
thus, the project conforms to the State Implementation Plan
(SIP).

The building was constructed in 1954, before the 1978
federal bans on friable asbestos-containing building
materials and lead-containing paints. Therefore, project
activities could result in a release of these materials.

Removal of asbestos materials would comply with the
National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants
and the Bay Area Air Quality Management District
Regulation 11, Rule 2.

The project has the potential to disturb lead-based paint.
Construction activities that disturb materials or paints
containing any amount of lead are subject to certain
requirements of the Cal/OSHA lead standard contained in
Title 8, CCR Section 1532.1. Deteriorated paint is defined
to be Title 17, CCR, Division 1, Chapter 8, Section 35022
as a presumed lead-based paint that is cracking, chalking.
chipping. peeling, non-intact, failed, or otherwise
separating from a component. Demolition of a deteriorated
lead containing paint component would require waste
characterization and appropriate disposal.

In addition, lead-based paint remediation and stabilization
associated with the proposed project will comply with the
HUD Lead Safe Housing Rule 24 CFR Part 35, Subpart R —

Methods and Standards for Lead-Paint Hazard Evaluation
and Hazard Reduction Activities. Subpart R provides
standards and methods for evaluation and hazard reduction
activities required in subparts B, C, D, and F through M of
24 CFR Part 35.

Source Documents:
Bay Area Air Quality Management District Staff Report,
Particulate Matter Implementation Schedule. November 9,
2005.

Internet Web Site: http://www.baagmd.gov/—
/medialFilec/Planning%2Oand%2oResearch/Particulate%2
OMatter/sb656 staff report ashx
Accessed an July 8, 2014.

Bay Area Air Quality Management District, Metropolitan



Transportation Commission and Association of Bay Area
Governments. Bay Area 2005 Ozone Strategy. Adopted
January 4, 2006.

Farmland Protection Policy Act
A The project consists of urban land; therefore, the project[7 CFR 6581 would not affect farmlands. There are no protected

farmlands in the City and County of San Francisco.

Source Documents:

United States Department of Agriculture. 7 CFR Part
658.2(a) Farmland Protection Policy Act.

United States Department of Agriculture, Natural
Resources Conservation Services. Web Soil Survey.
Internet Web Site:
http://websoilsurvev.nrcs.usda.eov/app/HomePage.htm.
Accessed on July 8, 2014.

Environmental Justice
A The project would not result in disproportionately adverse[Executive Order 12898]

environmental effects on minority or low income
populations.

Source Documents:

EPA NEPAssist website:
https://nepassist.epa.ov/nationalNEPAtools/NepaCall/anal
ysis.aspx
Site accessed on July 8, 2014.

HUD Guidance and Technical Advice, Environmental
Justice.
http://portal.hud.gov/hudportal/HUD?src=/program offices
/comm planning/environment/review/justice

HUD ENVIRONMENTAL STANDARDS A The project would not create new noise sources and wouldNoise Abatement and Control
have no noise impacts under HUD guidelines. The project[24 CFR 5lB]
does lie within 15 miles of San Francisco International
Airport, but because the project would not significantly
expand existing operations, this airport noise would not
have an effect on the area. The project would create new
noise sources only during construction activities.

Source Documents:

United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development. The Noise Guidebook. Environmental
Planning Division, Office of Environment and Energy.
September 1991.

United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development. Environmental Criteria and Standards. 24
CFRPart51



Explosive and Flammable Operations A .

[24 CFR 51Cj
The project will not result in an increased number of people
being exposed to hazardous operations by increasing
residential densities, converting the type of use of a
building to habitation, or making a vacant building
habitable. The project does not involve explosive or
flammable materials or operations

Source Documents;

United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development. Environmental Criteria and Standards. 24
CFR Part 51

San Francisco Department of Public Health List of Above
Ground Storage Tanks in San Francisco,

United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development. Siting of HUD-Assisted Projects Near
Hazardous Facilities: Acceptable Separation Distances
from Explosive and Flammable Hazards. Office of
Community Planning and Development. Office of
Environment and Energy. Washington, CD. September
1996.

Hazardous. Toxic or Radioactive A . .The project site and the surrounding area were reviewed forMaterials & Substances
24 CFR 58 5(i()1

documented use, storage, and/or release of toxic, hazardous
and radioactive substances via the California State Water
Resources Boar GeoTracker Website, the California
Department of Toxic Substances Control Enviostar website
and the EPA NEPAssist website.

Based upon a review of data from the California State
Water Board’s GeoTracker website and NEPAssist the
reviewer has determined that the subject and adjacent
properties are free of hazardous materials, contamination,
toxic chemicals, gasses and radioactive substances which
could affect the health or safety of occupants or conflict
with the intended use of the subject property.

The search of GeoTracker returned 68 LUST sites within a
half mile of the project site. Of these two sites are open
and inactive; three are open for remediation and one is open
for site assessment.

A search using NEPAssist returned 11 small quantity
RCRA generators within a half mile of the site. All 11 sites
are in compliance with applicable regulatory authorities
and no violations are listed.

A search using the California Department of Toxic
Substances Control Envirostor website returned two results
within the half mile search radius. No further action is
required on either site.

Source Document;

California State Water Resources Control Board
GeoTracker Website;
http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/map/?CMD=runrep
ort&myaddress660+Iombard÷street+san÷francisco÷ca
Site accessed July 8, 2014.

EPA NEPAssist website:
https://nepassist.epa.gov/nepave/nepamap.aspx?action=s
earchloc&wherestr=660%20Lombard%2ostreet%20san%2
Ofrancisco%2OCA Site accessed on July 8, 2014.

California Department of Toxic Substances Control
Envirostor website:
http://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.ov/public/mapfuIl.asp?glo
bal id=&x=
119&y=37&zI=18&ms=640,480&mt=m&findaddress=True
&city=660%20lombard%20street%2Osa n%20francisco%20
ca&zio&countv=&federaI suoerfund=true&state resoon



setrue&voIuntary cleanup=true&school cleanu=true&c
a site’true&tiered permit=true&evaluation=true&militar
y evaIuationtrue&school investigation=true&operating
true&post closure=true&non oerating=true Accessed
on July 8, 2014

Airport Clear Zones and Accident A
The project does not lie within an Airport Clear Zone orPotential Zones [24 CFR 51D1
Accident Potential Zone.

Source Document:
San Francisco International Airport Master Plan. Adopted
1989.

DETERMINATION:
L This project converts to EXEMPT, per Section 58.34(a)(12), because it does not require any mitigation for

compliance with any listed statutes or authorities, nor requires any formal permit or license (Status “A” has
been determined in the status column for all authorities); Funds may be committed and drawn down for
this (now) EXEMPT project; OR

This project cannot convert to Exempt status because one or more statutes or authorities require formal
consultation or mitigation. Complete consultation/mitigation protocol requirements, publish NOI/RROF
and obtain Authority to Use Grant Funds (HUD 7015.16) per Section 58.70 and 58.71 before committing
or drawing down funds; OR

The unusual circumstances of this project may result in a significant environmental impact. This project
requires preparation of an Environmental Assessment (EA). Prepare the EA according to 24 CFR Part 58
Subpart E.

PREPARER NAME, COMPANY: Eugene T. Flannery. Environmental Compliance Manager, MOHCD

RESPONSIBLE ENTITY AGENCY OFFICIAL / SIGNATURE:

___________________________________

NAME, TITLE: Brian Clieu. Director, Community Development Division. Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community
Development. City and County of San Francisco

PREPARER SIGNA DATE: July 8, 2014

DATE: july 9, 2014


